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CHAPTER ONE 

T R E T R A V E L E R S 

Thanks t J the Crusa1es, t he center J f gravity 

of wJ r l d hist Jr y shifted t~ ?alesti ne f ~r t~o cent ur ies. 

Tbe crea m .Jf Eur o;' e' s lrn i g llthooct and tr.e dregs of t he 

wor _d ' s scum 1:a s t er. ed t o the Hol~· Land in ::lr der to ~erf?rlll 

the "will of God." ; which, when inter·1reted, :neant to 

r edeem t he Holy Se ~1ulchre ar:d t o :jil l age and massacre the 

Infidel. Down the val ley Jf t he Danube the hosts 00ur ed ; 

acr oss the Bos .;:ihorus they hastened; and then onward, 

succumbing ~erbaps t J t he Anat olian climate 0r Turkish 

strategy, t hey adva nced towards Pal es tine . Other thousands 

sailed in Genoese and Venetian shi;1s across tbe Mediterranean, 

equally anxious t o attair_ t beir goal, equally cer ta i n of 

the outcome, - the r a ising Jf t he Cross JVer the battlements 

of Jerusale:n. 

TLere '.":as a l.)r. g aP.d bitter ftght bef ::lre the 

city fell i n 1()99 . With a cambinatior. ::lf 1·eligi ~us frenzy 

and ruthless cruelty, the vict~rs atter.ded a s olemn service 

of thanksgiving after they had massacr ed every last Jew 
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and Moslem in the city, killing them with the same ferv?r 

that accom~ar.ied their / r ayers . 

Bi;t the story o~ the 1·:retc.hed ~at in Kir.gdom :>r 

the trium ~hs of t~e chivalrous Salajin , r.ardly concern us 

lere . We care less for t he :>ilgri~s and ~rir.ces a~1 

plun1erers on the Christian side, or for the vicissitudes 

of Islam ' s for tunes in oalesti ne , thun for t he ex•ieriences 

of those few Jews ·:1h:> ventured into Eretz Yis r oel and l eft 

behind ... hem accounts ::>f r:ha t they sa": in t'te land d~en it 

occu pied the cenLer of t he ~orld ' s stage . 

These Je~ish travelers ca me with strange , purblind 

eyes . They paid scru1t attention to the calestine of their 

day :.•hic!::l '.\.'.!S c:Jvered by Christior. sh!'ines <:::r r 5?verneJ by 

f::>reign l.)rds. Whc.t they sought was t he remains :if the 

oast, that nast which was t he i r s al '1ne , which nothing on 

earth cou l d r Jb them of . And they found. •vhE.. t they yearned 

f or ir. the tombs )f tbe 3ibl e Pat1·iarcba, ir.. a bit 'Jf \•·all 

which ~emained from anci ent Jerusalem, in the ruined 

synagogues of Galilee , where the ma.Y.ers of the Ta lmud had 

taught and i reached . And just because they ignored what 

the Christian wr iters em Jhasizea, bec'1use they looked at 

the Palestinian M.lls and val leys with t he hungry eyes of 

exiles r eturning home , their descri ~ti:ins are i~valuable t0 

us . 
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We may a~sociate their sentiments ar.d emot ions 

with t he poetry of that sweet singer , Jehuda Halevi, who 

sa.ng and dreamt all his life long of t !:e day '"--en he ·,·:ould 

at last set eyes upon Zion . At last , he left his home in 

Spain, h& br aved a long sea voyage , and he gazed upon t he 

city which had inspired his greates t efforts . Balevi 

c~uld describe that ye~rning wh ich burned inarticulately 

in the hearts of other Jews , and he wrote of i t: 

"0 city of t he ~orld, with sacred 
splendor blest, 

My spirit yearns to thee from o•:t t he 
far - off west ; 

Had I an eagle's wings , straight would 
I fly t o t~ee , 

l!oisten t hy holy dus t 'li ';h wet c hee::s 
streaming free . " 

"In t i:e East, in the East , is my ~eart , 
and I dwell a t the end of t~: e West; 

Bo\': :: 1:all I join i n your feasting , how 
s~ll I s h-. re in your j est , 

How shall my offer ings be pa11, my vows 
with ?er for mance be cr owned, 

While Zion pineth in Edom ' s bonds , and 
I am pent in t he Arab' s bound l 

All t he bea.uties and treasures of Spain 
a re worthl ess as dust . in mine eyes; 

aut the dust of the Lord ' s r uined ho~se , 
as a t -reasure of ;:,eauty I prize.n l 

The first ')f the Jewi sh travelers who entered 

1 . Emma Lazarus ' translation. The original follows: 
J, , n: ) :r i p 
Ji ;i:. ' n .. !:C 

i ;; o·i~l ' :> J :> 
; l i )/11 " 1 ii::i,. 

))Jn ~ l~D ~ll ~~ · " 
' C'~l t; !) O~l j7 

?}/ 'Jl n ' ' D1 
' nyr:>iJ i'll"l t\ 

" 

J"l) D ~ 1 0 J • ::> l ~ 1 11 ., 11::> J ' J ) 
l'"' )I ' T ~, 1=~ i~~ :i~ i1 r.y~~ r ~ 

il ,YJ ·i o~- 1 ·iiJ on~~ 1: • ., 
J.,; 7J~ J 'J ~l 0 11 ~ 1Jn l 11 · ~ 

1 ~: ,, ~ o Jl ~ 1~ Jt ; 'l')ll 1p' 
JinJ i•Ji n1i~~ ~ , ~., ' l',l i~ · 
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Palestine during t he Cr usades , a~. d whose description has 

been ;>reserved, was Rabbi Benjamin ben Jonah, who is 

called Benjamin of Tudela , because he came from Tudela 

in ~avarre . He left that city, and began his t r avels 

by ma~dng his way into Pr .wence . Then he journeyed 

t hrough Italy and Gr eece t~ Constan t inople , and after 

t r avelling in hSia Minor , he finally r eached Pale~tine . 

Ris itiner ary goes on to describe the countr ies far ther to 

t~e east , - t he Caliphate of Bagdai , Persia , Indi a , China , 

etc . Next , it takes U;J Aden, Abyssinia , ani Egypt and 

car-eludes with Si.::ily , France , Germany , Bohemia anc! Russia . 

It is ~ardly likely that Ben jamin visited some of t~e more 

out of t l.e way :i:aces, such as Arabia , Persia , India ar:d 

China . As Zunz points out , the names of t wo bu.."1dr ed and 

forty - eight le<--ders a ' e given as living in towns visited 

between 3a1 ~ ~ lona ar.d Bagda~ ; but in t i e i naccessible 

d istricts of Asia ar.d Afr ica , only f .-mr na:ies can be found• 

a strong argument against actual visits end in f avor of 

statements oased on hearsay . 1 

Benjamin ' s contribution to our .rnowledge of the 

Middle Ages can scar cely be underestimate i . As writer s 

of his ti:ne go , he sho~s r a re under standi ng and accur acy. 

Not ')nlJ t hat , but he includes much preo i..ous informat ion 

l . "Essay on t he Geographical Liter: ture of the Jews" in 
Asher ' s edition of BeLjami n ' s Itir.erary, Vol.I I, p .253 . 
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wbich cannot be found elsew:_e:.-e . To give but two examples 

of his transcendent import~nce, one need only point out 

that he was t he first Europear_ author to mention China and 

t ha t his account of David Alroy is t he ~ain source of our 

!.::nowledge conc~rning th.at not '>rious charla tan . 

Vie a. re, however , mainly interes ted in his treat

ment of Palest ine . He entered the country at Acre, and 

after travelling along t he coast to Caesa rea , he visited 

t he Samarita n Country . Next, ~e journeyed across the 

hills to J er usalem and cont inued southward t~ Bethlehem 

c.nci Eebr on. Ee eigain turned northl'!3r d • visi t ing v<.i.rious 

t cwns previously overlooked , and then turned to t he 

s outhern ;Jortion of the Palestinian seacoast. Finally, he 

dashed across country to Galilee, and after concluding his 

tour of t r.e lar.d , be made his exit by way of Damascus . 

This i tine1·ary z i gzags considerably, but t here is the 

possibili t y that Benjamin travelled by more direct r~utes , 

and tb.is particular order was chosen in ·11-ri ting t he account 

of t he country . 

In his travels , ~e made every effort t o be 

s~ecific . He expressed the distances bet ween towns either 

in ~arasangs or in terms ~f t r.e length ,r time necess~ry 

to complete the journey . Mo r eover , he attempted to estLuate 

the numoer of Jews found in each community and he l isted 
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the ones who wer e prominent. Those step-broth,i:?r s of the 

Jews , t he Saoaritans , especially interested him , and b.e 

gave an exhaustive account of t hem and their customs . 

Be paid little attention t .J t he holy 9laces of Galilee, 

but the other travelers have made up for this deficiency . 

Benjamin, in the case of other l ands , was accustomed to 

devote some of his -µa ges t o a descripti on of t ;·e non

Jewish populati on and their ruler s , but for some strange 

re~son, when it came to Palestine, be chose to ignore 

them completely. 

Just when was t l.e time of Benjamin ' s travels? 

Tbe onl)' definite date wrJ.ch we have , is found in the 

f or ewor d to his Itinerar y, wtere it is stated tlla t l:e 

r eturned to Castil e in 1173. 1 To this fact concerning 

the end of his journey, w~ add further informati on based 

on internal evidence , so that we may definitel y establish 

that Benjamin began his travels in 1165 or 1166, more 

likely the latter date . 

If we seek t he exact time of bis visit t o 

Palestine, we find certain clues connected with the 

,{11usions to Pope Alexander III, King Thoros of Armenia, 

1 . M. N. Adl.er - "The Itinerary of Benjamin of Tudela" 
(Hebrew section) , p . 2 . 
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and King Saif ed - Din of Damascus, very useful. 

Alexander III assumed of fi ce in 1159, but he was for ced 

to fi ght an anti-pope so t hat he had to flee from Rome 

in 1162, and v:as unable t o return until t he end of 

1165 . In 1167, he wa s again compel led t o leave the 

city .l Viben d i scussing Asia ~inor , Benjamin !-'as reason 

t o refer to King Thoros2, the Armenian ruler , who died 

at t ·ne beginning of 1168 or 1169 . 3 Thei·efore , he 

passed t hrougt- that region b ~fore 1169 . Finally , in 

r 1;gard to Mosul, he speaks of t he king, Sa i f ed - Di n, 

whom he calls the brother of Nur ed - Din, King of 

Da •'!ascus . 4 Nur ed - Din did have a brother by tha t 

name but he died in 1149 . At t t~ same t i me , he had a 

n ephew , Saif ed - Din II: who ascended t te tt~one in 

the Fall of 1170 . 5 This was undoubtedly the man to 

whom Benjamin referred . Consequently, be must have 

vi sited Mosul a t t he end of 1170 or later, but it couJd 

not have been earlier. Going backwards and allowing 

for a reesonable time to elapse between his va rious 

l . Encyclopaedia Br ~tannica - " Alexander III (Pope) ", 
Vol.I , p . 552 . 

2. Adler , p .18. 
3 .W.B. Stevenson - "The Crusaders in t he East ", p . 

201, n.l. 
4 . Adler , 
5 .Stevenson, p .199. 
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visits , we may a s sume t hat t e passed thro~gb Cilicia in 

1167 or 1168 , and t rBt r. could not ~ave vis ited Rome 

except in t he interi m between Pope Alexander ' s f ligtts , 

that is between t he eni of llo5 and 1167 . As for his 

soj ourn in Pa l est ine , tha t must have taken place betwe en 

1168 and 1170 . 

Benjamin of Tudela has proved to be a mysteri ous 

char6.cter about \\ Dom we kn ow almost nothing . He set out on 

a long journey whicc carriai him through many lands, and 

no doub t , be was obliged to endure many hardshi ps, but 

ye t , no one is able to expl ain wha t rea sons pr ompted him 

to l eave his home in Navarre and wander into regions which 

were not kno\'T?l to his fellow townsmen , even by name . Of 

course , writer ::- have been busy constructing t r eories. 

They have pictured tim filled wi t h a pas sion to leetrn 

t he welfare of bi s co-religionists in many lar·ds , t hey 

I.ave made him a travel ling collector for Jewi sh schools , 

they have imagined him an itiner ant me r chant interested 

in the commer ce of t !ie wor ld . All t l•ese hypotheses , 

however , are the merest ponoycock . In al l f r ankness. 

the only answer to t ~·e question, "why did Benjamin t r avel? " 

is "we do not know . " 

We are able to tell almost a s little about the 
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man himself . Some anonymous editor wrote a f or eY:ord t o 

the Itinerary in whici: he stated that Rabbi Ben jamin 

was t t e son of Jonah of t~e l..and of Navarre, th~t he 

left his home in Tudela , travel l ed tlx ough many distart 

lands recording in his book w~~t he saw and what he 

heard from truthful men, and finally, t r a t he r eturned 

to Castile in 1173 . 1 The intr oduction went on t o say : 

"The aforementioned Rabbi Benjamin 
is a man of understanding and wisd aD, 
learned in Torah a~d Halacha . In 
ever y case we investigated in order to 
test his wor ds , we f ound them to be 
proper and accur ate and pr oved, for he 
is a truthful man ."2 

~n the case of a few old Jewish ~Titers, 

such as Abraham Zacuto and Isaac Abr avanel , we find 

mention made of Benjamin . The "Sefer Yu~sin~ contains 

the interesting statemen~ , moreover , that Benjamin nrote 

his book uf t r a vels in 1178 . It r eads a s fo Llows: 

"Rabbi Benjamin of Navarre t r avelled 
thr ough t he .,.,01·ld and wrote a book of 
travels in the year 938 (1178). At 
the time he saw Rabad (Rabbi Ab r aham 
ben David) at Posquier es in Fr ance , who 
he says was rich andlearned . At Rome 
he saw the gr andson of the author of the 
Aruch, a handsome young man • 115 

1 . Adler, ~p.1-2 . K 
3 .. Adler,. p.~-" ;J ;:i- i1!'> 1 0 7 l)l i1 i17i11f i1"1~J""i J 1J 'l.J · :n 

- _ ' O l"I J iiS"'\ p11~1;;1 l i'( i1 i'P I . 11 , ., ,, nl :;::i n l )IOO ·"i 

t;l'-0(. ')J'lll / ...i)~ l3f f)~ ,, . i1:'l '1 1111:3 l?J • ,.; ll "l )lii h ::l l cl : l7 
2 • - - - - - - I • J 0 !'.' . .. I i) • , J , , " I ii I , ~ t l i1 I j) • l :l 1 1 R l ii l .. 

1:·il11!l? .,J 1n1 ~ ll11J l!I "IJ, ?~ ::1 1 , i1 .J 7;i1 il1tn 7,::11 7':: lol 
o • ln:>o t ::J ' l., l no \ 1' 1 J , J 1w..:ol 1•1::1, • in~ 

• n DK 0 ' K I' 1 i1 ' ::, 1 ' il) il ' J • 1 ' 1 
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As in the case of all the travell~rs with whom 

we deal , Ben jamin ' s journal suffers sever ely f r om con-

f us ion due to scriba l errors and omi~sions . 7he det ails 

\•:it t which he describes one t own and t he ha ste wi t r. whi ch 
-:>f 

he passes over another/ equal impor t ance are str ong pr oofs. 

Apparently , edi tor s pruned wherever t P~ scb j ect matter 

did not inter e s t t hem, in some cases leaving but a bar e 

ment i on of a communi ty . Even as early a~ 1429 , Rabbi 

Isaac Isr ae1 of Pisa commented upon this fact . 

"Appar ently", he wr ot e , " this book of 
Rabbi Ben jamin is incomplete , but I 
have not fotmd any mor e of t he toanuscript ." l 

The next Jewi~ l·. trav~:. ::;r who a ttr.._c t s our 

a t ten t i on came to Palestine ab out fifteen year s after 

Benjamin . Bis na~e was Rabbi Petachya of Regensburg, 

and as may be seen from t he name of t t:e town wl·er e he 

lived , he was , unl i ke Ben jamin, an Ashkenasic Jew. He 

left Pr ague aLd t r avelled eastward through Kiev intx> 

Tartary . Then he cr oss ed t he mountains into t he Tigres-

l.Eisenstein - "Ozar Uassaoth" p . 17,- " ;r ;i ;:-,J n • :).: 
"l nl ' l J oc ·n~Ko K7 •J 1o. 7J~ . t n0 71!1il I J 'K 10 ' >:> ' "1 "l :lC 

. "~ • nvn :i 
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Euphrates region, afterwards visiting Syria, Pa lestine 

and t he Byzantine Empire before returning home. 

The journal of Petachya's trc..vels has been 

tragically mangled . This was to a 1arge extent due to 

the fact that he entrusted the task of compiling it t o 

others. The editor seems t o have been Rabbi Judah the 

Pious, for he is mentioned as having refused to include 

certain facts concerning an astrologer of Nineveh lest 

he be suspected of believing in his claims . l Apparently, 

Petachya collected notes while on hi~ journey. It i s 

stated that he carried records ·of the burial places of 

certain A.moraim i n Babylon with !:Um, but t e left them in 
2 Bohemia before his return to Regensburg . There is good 

reason t o believe that Rabbi Judah in the end entrusted 

the task to still a third man. 

The utmost confusion shown in various parts 

of t he account points to the carelessness or incompetence 

of those responsible. Petacbya left bis notes on various 

scrolls, it is believed, and when the time came to put 

them in order, the compiler failed to unite them properly, 

removing sentences from their c ontexts and placing them 

1. L. Grunhut, "Rundreiser des R. Petachjab aus Regensburg" 
(Hebrew section), p.7. 

2. Ibid, p. 19. 
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wher e they failed to make sense. The account o1 Jerusalem 

is thus divided, and extraneous material is introduced 

between the two parts . 

Petachyats vis it to Palest i ne occurred between 

1174 and 1187. He ment ioned that Da~ascus was under 

Egyptian rule1 , which olaces his arrival after the 

occupation of t hat city by Sal adin in ll74.2 Moreover, 

his description of Pal estine brings o~t the fact that 

Jerusa .lem was under Christian rule, which means that h e 

was t here before it fell in 1187. Gri.mhut attempts to 

delimit the t i me sti l l f urther, basing his f indings upon 

a description of t he marmer in which tr.e Babylonian Jews 

recited the Eighteen Benedict~ons , and he concl uded that 

their proce:iure showed t he influence of Moses Maimonides 

and hence, tha.t Petachya could not have visited the Orient 

until 1177 . 3 

It is impossible to determine t he route which he 

followed in his journey through Palest ine , as our text is 

so hopelessly confused. It is clear , however , that he 

entered the country by way of Damascus, and it seems 

1. Grtinhut, p . 28 . 
2. Stevenson, p. 206. 
3. Grtinhut, p .xi. 
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probable t hat he boa r ded a ship c t Acre when he departed . 

He travelled througb Gali l ee and visited Jerusalem, Hebron , 

the Salt Sea
1

and various towns nea r the seacoast . 

Petachya is not so valuable t • the student of t he 

time as Benjamin, for he >oes not give as many impor tant 

f acts and details about t he count r 7. His acco\D'lt is 

characterized by fantastic legends which he seemed t o ga t her 

wierever he went . I n t he foreword it is even sta ted that 

"He wrote Jovin all the r a ri t ies , mir acles 
and wonder s of t he Holy On e Blessed Be He 
which he saw and hear d . n 1 

Of course , one may blame tte shor tcomings of 

Petachya on his compiler who admit ted in certni n i nstances , 

as we have seen, tt:a t he employed bis ed1 tori al prer ogtL tive 

in leaving out details when he sav:- f i t . 

We know as little about Petachya 1 s life as we 

ave learned of the car eer of Ben jamin. Regensburg was his 

home, he probably came of a. good family . The introduction 

and concl~sion of his itiner ary dec l are that one br other 

was Rabbi Isaac P.aleben$ho belonged to tte Tossafists , 

and that the ot t er br other was Rabbi Uachman of Regensburg . 

1 . Grunhut , p.l , - " ;; " J.,i1 7'i1 n11<? ::iJ 1 o·o • J1 0 • 1111,• ,, 7:.i 1 

. :i n :i )IO l!l l n .~ 1 L 
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No f urther crumb concerning t r.e Vlanderer h imself is 

vouchsafed by t he editor s . Ther efor e, we arc aga in unable 

to find out t he purpose of t :.e man's travels . If it were 

not for the excellent reason t hat the editors may have 

discarded most material not ?ertaining t o the wonders of 

God 's handiwork , we might venture:: a guess that Petachya 

undertook his journeys in order to hear of t he various 

examnles of God's f avor t owards the Ho~ se of Israel. 

He has something to say aboDt his own appearance, 

3nd states that inasmuch as he was w~11 dressed , p~ople 

imagined him to be rich. 1 He probably was. 

The third man who comes within 01r range is Rabbi 

Jacob ben Nathaniel the Cohen. Unfortunately, his account 

is br oken up into fragments which seem to have been shuffled 

and then I-•1blished in the most senseless, incoherent fas.bi on 

possible. There is not only no definite order, but many 

sentences have been tra1 sferr ed piecemeal to sections which 

nave no rela tion to their contents. It is clear to any 

rea~er, moreover, that a great deal of material has been 

omitted, as great sections of t he work consist of lists 

lacking in all details. 

1. Gri.inhut, p.6 • 
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We lmow absolutely nothing ab out the man or whence 

he came. Even a brief and blundering for eword to bis work is 

lacking. Attempts , however, have been made to discover hi s 

country by an analysis of his Hebr ev.r s tyle, but this has not 

been successful. Gr\inhut asserts t hat t he author was a 

Ger man , using as an ar gume nt the ca r eless Hebr ew i diom fotmd 

in the texts which he claims betrays Jacob's German environ

ment . 1 On the other hand, Eisenstein has pointed out t hat 

bis use of t ne word "Adonenu", refl ects the Ar abia infl·.Jence 

which orevailed in t he writing of Sephardic Jews . f..nd so 

we Gre just where we began. 

From t he tone in which he concluded hi s records, 

one may judge that J acob came to Palestine as a 9ilgrim. 

Be ex:Jr essed t he hope at t he end t hat in accor dance wi t h 

his merit in writing tbe work, !"le i'1ou l d deserve t o return 

to t he Land of I srae l and die t here. 2 

The date of his journey mus t be se t before 1187, 

because we a re told that t h e Chri stians occupied t he land. 

There i s no available µroof, however , which wi..ll help us fix 

the date of his vi s it more closeJ;.r. 

I t i s also impossible to discover Jacob's route, 

l. Sippur Massaotb, p.2. 
~ . Ibid p . 14. 
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or even t he pl aces t or ough which he passed in entering and 

l eaving t !:e country . Bis jumble of f acts, however , incl udes 

nr actically every par~ of Palestine . In one section we have 

a t a bl e of dis t ances be t ween various places. His main 

interest in the country, cons tantly ass erting itself, was in 

the t ombs of famous men of the past. The "holy pl aces" 

mus t have multiplied during tne ~ntervening years since the 

vi sits of Benjamin and Petachya, for we are r egaled with many 

melancholy points of interest which t r.e fnrmer travel ers 

had overlooked . Included in t r.e record, is a section 

devoted to a vi s it whic h he made to Egypt but ~ is only a 

fragment . 

When we encounter our next traveler, Samuel ben 

Simson, ~olitical condit ions i n Pal estine had been 

revo~utionized through t he victori es of t be i rresist ible 

Sala,. •.n. No longer was t he Cross t o be seen on t he battle

ments of Jerusa lem; it bad been supplanted by t ne res tored 

Crescent, and Christian Palestine was now only a s le~der 

strlp a long th e seacoast . Sa muel ban 61.mson made bis visit 

a t t he beginning of' tbe thirteenth century and according to 

his own tes t i.mony , he left Jerusa lem in 1210.1 Be traveled 

1 . Heinrich Gross , "Et ude sur Simson ben Abraham Sens ," Revue 
des Etudes Juives , Vol.VI , p. 177. 
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with a great schol~r, Ra bbi Jonathan ben Davii the Cohen of 

Ltmel1 in southern France, and it is therefo~e surmised 

t !l.a.t Samuel was likewis e a P rovenyal. 

Although we know lit t le abo-.t our author ' s life , 

he himself made his record of tr~vel a personal journa l 

couched in t he fi:::-st person , ar.d he supplied l i tt l e detai l s 

which t he other chroniclers, in a mor e objec t ive mood, dis

~egarded . For instan ce. we learn of t he t r avelers ' r ar e 

good fortune in a ttaching themselves during thair tri p to 

t he train of the Prince of the Captivity, who 1vas greeted 

wi th a guard of honor w~ erever he went; 2 and consequently 

they mus t have s hared some of the advantages which so high 

an off icer enjoyed . The exila r c h ment ioned was probably 

Davi d ben Hoda ya of Mosul who took up the cudgels a gainst 

the supporters of Maimon~des i n t he controversy that raged 
3 through _ut world Jewry . Samuel tel l s where each Sabbath 

was sp ~nt and mentions t hat the 9arty celebrated Purim 

in Galilee, thus indicgting tha t they made thei r travels 

during tne winter season . We are even introduced to t he 

emot~ons whic h t he party experienced, and lea rn how they 

1. Eisenstein , p . 62. 
2. Sisenstein, p . 63. 
3 . Jewish Encyclopaedia "David ben Hodaya of Mosul", Vol. 

IV, p. 463 . 
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tore their garments and we~t copiously ~ il faut when 

t hey drew nea r to Jerusa lem . 1 Compa ritively little is told 

of Jerusa lem, but the author comoensa t es for that in the 

full trea tment whic ;! he accor ds Galilee . 

The manusc r i pt of these journeys is from the 

hand of some copyist who saw fit to omit those por tions 

which referred to t~e party ' s ear lier experiences en route . 

The scribe merely rema r ks that they entered Palest ine from 

Egypt by way of the desert, and permits us to begin the 

story only when they reach Jerusa lem . From Jerusa lem t~e 

party made its 1va y to Rebro.o, and then tur ned nort~ again, 

visiting only a fe" places en route to Gal ilee. Sa maria 

is quite overlooked and not hing at all is said ab out t he 

Christian poss essions along the SGacoast . And yet , at t r1e 

very e, '.d of the account , Samuel dee l::.res : 

"I have a seal f r om the hand of the 
King of Jerusale::i cert~ying this 
document. " 2 

In ot~er wor ds , he did vis it t he Chris t ian lands, a lthough 

he left no recor d of t hem . 

The fifth and l a s t traveler who has given us 

inform;;.tion conc erning t i1e Boly Land was a certain Rabbi 

I .Eisenstein, ?•63. 
2. Eisens t e in, p . 64: " n1 1 ~ ';t • i• l 0 7 1111• 17D .J n1 11 ' 7 .:- ·1 

•, ii T ~fl :>O 
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Jacob of Paris . From an extant let t er we learn of the 

purpose of the j ourney and some scant facts about the 

man who made it. The mission which Ja::ob und.er took was 

t he collection of money from distan t communities fo r the 

large academy attended by three hundred students over which 

Rabbi Yechiel ~resided in Par is.1 Yechiel ben Joseph was 

the famous Rabbi who took part in the controver sy wi t h 

Ni~holas Donin whic h preceded the destruc t i on of the Talmud . 

As Yecbiel became head of ~he Academy in 1224 and continued 

in that capacity until the unsafe conditions of life dr ove 

him to Palestine in 1244, we must place the journey of 

Jacob between those t•10 dates. 

In Palestine, Jacob vra s particularly interes ted 

tn the graves that he saw there . The firs t words of an 

introd\iction att11ched to his journal declare : 

"These a re the journeys of Israelites who 
de~ired to go and prostrate themse l ves in 
pr ayer at the tombs of the saintly and 
holy ancestors in the Land of Israel." 2 

The author ma~< es good this claim by r>roceeding 

1. Car moly nrtiner aires de la Terre Sainte n o . 183. 
2 . Eisenstein, _;> . 66: n n:7 7 b ' :n i ii 7i-; i !!.' ' • J:l • yo o n? . 

r1KJ i crK O ' ~l,~ii l ~ · ,·,~n OIJKii ' iJ p 7~ '7'7~nn 7 l 1J~~n7 
".7Ki~· 
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to furnish us wi~h facts concerning some eigh~y tombs in 

Palestine about which he discour ses with more or l ess detail. 

!0 judge from Jacob's account, Palestine must have been one 

vast mausoleum . Not t hat he quite neglected other ::iatters; 

but sepulchres were always of paramount importance to him . 

J a cob made Acre, t he capital of t he remnant of 

the Chris t ian Kingdom, his headquarters. At various t i mes , 

he undertook journeys into t he country from ther e. On one 

occasion, he -.vould go to Jerusalem and Hebron , anothe"" time 

he would vi s i t the sacred spots of Galilee, and a third time 

he woul d tra vel along the coast. He carefully noted dis

tances covered i uring his wanderings . In his ap9etite for 

tombs he went far afield , aIXi made journeys throughout 

the Orient , going even into Persia . 

J acob of Par is concludes our list of Jewish 

tra velers . A number of other s such as Nacbma~ides and 

Al ijarizi furnis i'l us with valuable material concerning t he 

Palestine of t h e Crusading ? er iod , but they fall outside of 

our orovince, as they did not leave formal journals behin:1 

them . Nacbmenides, for i nstance , furnished his informat i on 

concerning Jer.salem in a letter he sent t o bis son, and 

in his commentar y on the Bible. On the ot her band, Al. Sarizi •s 
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descriJtion of Palestine oelongs to his "Ta~cemon1", a sor t 

of narrative poem with settings scattered over a large part 

of tLe world . Neither author "belongs t o a study of Pales

tine as r evealed in tm.valers 1 journals . 

These Jei·;i sh travel m·s whom we are to study 

covered only a ~rief peri~d of the Crusades . The age it 

self str etched over two full centuries, rtmning f rom 1099 

to 1291 . Only eiihty-five year s of thi s ts described by our 

a uthors wno, roughly speaking, came to Palestine between 

1168 and 1243. \\'hat is :nore , their r ecords compc.red with 

t~e descriptions of Arab and Chri stian write r s , are all too 

brief. So many details found e : sewbere are over looked by 

the Jews who came to Pales tine . And yet , thanks to their 

superi~r education, they came bet t er equip ~ed to appreciate 

the country thar. tl·e Gentiles. And wh~t is mor e , they 

covered much of a purely Jewish c ~-.aracter in which :he 

others naturally had no interest. Le t me quote here the 

wor ds of a Christian scholar, Colonel Claude Conder. 

"Crusading typeogr a!"'hY subs ec.u'9nt to 1100 A. D. 
is so hooelessly obscured by t he ignorance of 
priests and pilgr i n:Balike, and by the continual 
tr.'.:::sference of sites from t heir true ola ce kno\m 
by t he early Christians into new positions, quite 
irreconcilable with t he requirema 1ts of t he 
ori5inal narrative , that it must be considered 
entirely valueless in fixing the real sites . 
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The mediaeval Jewish pilgrims appear , as a 
rule , to have bad a much more accurate knowledge, 
both of t he country and of the Bible , their 
assertions a re born o~t by existing r omains 
and are in accor dance with scriptu:ra1 narra tive, 
and t he indica tions conta ined in their wri 'tings 
frequently apoear to be of the greatest value."l 

Here, then , is the justification f or the study 

of media eval Palestine through Jewish eyes. 

* * * ~ * 

1. Claude Conder - "Christian and Je\7iSh Traditions", 
Palestine Exploration Fund Quar t erly Sta tement , 
1877, p.36. 
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CHAPTER T\VO 

T B E J E W S 0 F P A L E S T I N E 

Anyone who exuects to obtain a picture of 

Jewish life in the journals of the Je\1isb travel ers 

is s ure to be disap?ointed . The f act is tha t very 

little is to be found , because t~ere were almost no 

Jews in Palestine . V:e have only to recal l the horrible 

massacr es that mar~ed tl~ movement of the embattl ed 

fana tics through the Rhine Valley to appreciate what 

a holocaust overwhelmed Pa lestine Jewry, once the 

Crusaders swept throu~h that count17 . When Jerusalem 

fell , all t he Jews WP.re lJa.rded into one synagogue by 

t~e Cr usading lalights, who set fir e to t he edifice , 

thus settling the Jewish problem for the time being . 

What we !mow defini tely abot;t Jer usalem must have been 

re::ieated throubb -Jut t he connt 17. Only later, were Jews 

able to steal in one by one from Europe and elsewhere . 

But let us make t he best of our meagre infor

mation by attempti.ng to obtain the number of Jews 

scattered through Palestine . Our source is Ben jamin 
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of Tudela , occasi onall y supplemented by Petachya of Regens-

bur g . These two men a re the only ones to give us any 

details about t he Jews of t be day and t !1e ir mode of living. 

Inci1enta l ly, when they glve s ta t i st i cs , tr.ey mean beads 

~f families , an1 not t he mass of individuals . 

Jerusalem a t that time had practically no Jews 

a r; a ll. Petacbya f ound but one living tl":ere. When we 

turn to Ben jamin , however , we see the stuteme:". t , 

"About t wo aundred Jews l i ve in one 
corner of the city beneath the To\v~r 
of David. n 1 

Here ~-:e have a glar ing contr adiction, for such a dis -

crepancy can hardly be looked at in any other l ight , when 

we con sider how few were the y ea r s which i ntervened 

between t he visits of t he two t r '1 veler s . Nevertheless , 

i f one goes to the Rome.n manuscript of Ben jami n ' s Itinerary, 

you will f ind the dec l arat1.on made that there were four 

Jews i n Jerusal em .2 In this case the "fo'..lr" was express ed 

by the letter ~ , and it is vecy plausible to assume that 

some copyist read t '"e ' as a 1 , and i nterpreted the Jewish 

populat i on a s two hundred. I am in f avor of disc<!rding 

two hundred as t he number and r~placing it by f our . 

It should be noted that Benjamin sai d t hat the 

1 . Adler , p . 23: " 

2 . Ibid, p .23, n.26 . 

7, l n nn n ~.,, o•,1n• =· nKo 10 _ ~~ 1 

, ill' , Oi1 i1t\i>;:, ii, 
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Jews lived under t he Tower of Davi d . At the sa~e time, 

there was a ~uarter in t he northeastern ~art of t he city 

which the Cr usaders called the Juiverie. Without the 

sli ghtest evidence that any Jews wer e living t he -e dur ing 

t!U.s period, cer ta in Christian scholars have j umped to 

the conclusion t ha t there were o~her Jews in t he ci t y whom 

Benj b.min fa i l ed to ;:ient Lon.1 The t ruth of the matter is 

that the quarter known as t he Juiverie had been the 

ghetto before t he Jewish population was annihila ted. One 

can point to various cities 1n Europe where , when the last 

Jews were gone, their na me still c lung to the neighborhood 

in which they had dwelt . The Giudecca of Venice hundreds 

of year s a fter the Je\~·s wit hdrew beyond the Rial to bears 

thei r na~e today . Furthermore, when the Jews were read-

m~t ed to England by CromV1el l , they found a street in Londm 

still .mown as Old Jewry which had been a center of Jewish 

life four hundred yea r s before . 

In t 11e case of Jer usalem af"ter t he r es tor a tion of 

the Tur kish rule , the Jews crowded nea r the Gate of Zion 

a t t~e opposite end of t he city. 2 And t here they have lived 

1. Cla~de Conder, "The City of Jerusa lem", p .286 . 
2 . Guy Le Str ange, "Palestine under the Moslems", p . 215. 
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c~ntir.uously to t hi s day. 

I r.a ve ':lade a list of the leading Je\: imcom

c1uniti es in °a lestir:e lr, t l". e :>r jer -:>f their numbers 

1•:hich is based u ;.:m Ben jamir. 1 s stateme .ts. They a r e 

&S f~llo~s: Ramleb - ~0J , nSCS!or. - 200 Rabbinites 

ar.d 40 Kar a i tes (the or:ly time : ... e e ve r find the Karaites 

of Pc. lestlr:e men t.. i one::l) , '.ere - ::' J0 , a nd Cs.es a r ea -

20.J . I t l"ill be n ·::>te i , ..>..:dl y en :>Ugh, t hat evPr y one 

of these to\mS r:as ..,n or nec.r t be s eac ..>c:st . The re 

were two mnre commur:ities in the cot,rtry, b0th i r. 

Gal ilee . One was at Alma a nd t he o ther at Tiber i u.s , 

each of which had o. Jel'·is l: · ::>'ml at i ,'n :> f fif ty accordi r:g 

to Beu jamin . Pe tacbya ment5-oned no Jewish commur.i t y 

by name , exce pt Tib er ias, a lthough he stated tha t i n 

Palestine there were a number of t r em 1·1bic1· ran any

\Vhere from or.e hunC:red to three hundred families . 1 

Benjamir. gav e the Je1rish ; n;n; l e: tior. o f o ther 

places , even v:hen they had only one or tv:o J e wi sh families. 

At Be lt J ibriD he f ound t hree . In the follor:ing t.,Vi?lil, 

e:.11 the JP.ws were dyer s: Bel t ~:uba - 2 , Bethlehem -2, 

1. Grilnhut , j • • 29 . 
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J affa - 1 , St . Ge ?r ge - 1 , and Zerim -1. Be sides these , 

we learn t'rom ?etachya of a ramily at Saffuriya h ar.d 

ar:other at the Terebir, t b~ nf iAamre . 

i3y adding U"I Ber: j ami11' s figvres , '.)ne discov e r s 

the total estimated JewiS:l " o·,ulation of Palestine . The 

number is 1054 families , or about five hundred souls . 

From t he figures already given, one may note 

the im~ortant ~lace which dyeing filled as a Jewish 

occu.)ation . Ber.jamir, tells us details ab.:iut the Jewish 

dyer s of Jerusa l em. They had their o\':!l dy e-ho~se , and 

in or der to m~:e sure of their monopoly }f t he dyeing 

i~ the city , they ~aid a smal l rent to the king year b y 

year. The one Jew wh om Petachya f ound ir, Jerusalem 

when he came t Lere was a certain Rabbi Aoraham, a O.)'e!" , 

b~t ?e~ chya says th.:!t he had to - - heavy tax to the 

klr.g fo r the right to f ollo·.1· his ::>ccuo;a ti :lr. • 1 Ben jamir: 

met hi m a l so , and called him "el ConstaPti~i ", an 

allusion t o the ~lace of his origin. Benjamin also 

ste t ed that he was a ~ious hermit , but s a id nothing 

about the f a ct t ta t he was a dyer. Dyeing seems to have 

been t !':e f avorite Jewish occuna ti on of the Middle Ages; 

1 . Griuihut , u . 32 . 
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a century oef ore the Crusad es, ~fr. ke:.ddasi, t he Arab 

geogra:ihe r had mentic r.ed h ?W J e\'.'S • r edominated in that 

ca lling •1 

As far as other cal li~g s a r e c or.cerr.ed , we 

i<nor. but little. Ben j amir. says t ha t i:me of the leaders 

of t he community in Tiberias v;as Rab bi libraham, an 

astronomer . 2 On occasi~n, be mentioned ? ther ~rominent 

Jews , bu t he failed t o give a ny deta ils concern ing them. 

We are ind eoted to Peta chya , ho~ever , f ar a 

brief s i.etch :if a ' ictures'-1 ue fi gur e , Rabbi ~! eb:irai of 

Saff\:r iyab . His f. e script i ·m r'o l l o,-. s: 

"There is an outsta.ndir.g maL by the 
name of Raooi Neh :>rai v·h0 is a ::iesc eodar.t 
of Ra·ooi. He has a s on named Rabbi J udah 
a fter Rabbi Juda h tr.e I\a s i. The b :nk :-if 
ger.eo.:ogy which he avms ca rries t i s lir.e 
be.ck to Raboi . Ra.bbi 1'eb"lr ai i s a 
:ihysician and a merchant :>f s r ices in the 
market. Bis s ons a re i r the s tore with 
him , but they are c o lfered u·) , so that they 
should not be seen anvwhere . He himself 
is a scholar and a pi~us man . 3 

One cannot belD wondering why these young men v•ent 

a bout veiled. What could their rea soo have been? 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1 . ~e St r ange , ~ . 215 . 
2 • i,d l e r, . 29 . 
~ - Gr:Ur!ht: t, J . 2 9 - n 
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CHAPTER TdlEE 

T H E C 0 A S T A L P L A I N 

3eginning with t he River Ni l e in Egy?t, t t er e 

exte:1ds to the northv.-a r d t~ rough Pales tine , an unobs tructed 

l evel ul a in ~ith t he Med iterranean on one side, and t h e 

mounting hills on the other. In ancien t 0 hil1 s tia it is 

a s much as t wenty mi l es bro~d , but it narrows down and 

comes to an end wher e Mount Ce> rmel almos t r i ses out of 

tr,e sea . The plain :1as been called the highroad between 

Afr ica and As i a , and t~is is t r~e ; it has prcved an im9ortant 

r out e for ~erchants t r 2ve l ling in either ~irection with 

t heir ~recious war es . As for a~mies , from the ~ays of 

Tho "u:les do\m to I~apoleon and Allenby in modern times , 1 t 

has kno,·m t h e tread of rrarri or s a .!1,i hear d t he cl ash o~ steel . 

Among ot:.r Jewis h t rave l e1·s ~ stre:.ngely enough, v;e 

~ind very l i ttle about this district. A number of the to~ns 

~re mentioned, but for some un.lalov.n r eason, t he authors are 

hesitant about supplying even t he ~eagrest deta ils . The 

onl y ones treated with any degree of fullness a r e 1..scalon , 

Jabneh, Ram l eh, and Caesarea . In addition , Ben jamin ~erely 

refers by name to Jaffa, Palmid (Ashdo1) , Kako and St . George, 



while Jc.cob ben Nathaniel l!len tions Gaza . 

=.et us begir. w:.. t !: Asc<'.l on . Ben jamin tells us ii 

was , "la rge and ta;dsome, ar;d reen r e pa i r there f r om every

wLere i':ith goods , becc:i.: se it is situa ted on t '.-e boundary 

:Jf Egyot 11 • - One ce.nno ~, understand. v:hy !':e s;ieci f ically s t < tes 

tt~~ ~scalor. ~as t t e fr or:t :..e r city, inas~uch a s Gaza was 

<ol.~·:ays considered a s such; even in Benj amin' s ov.n day, 

P'ill i e: :.. of T::rr e , tr.e gr eat cr..ronic:!.er of tte age , cal:'..ed 

Gaza , not Ascalon , t he outermost city in t~e Kingdom of 

J~~· sale~ .~ One canr.ot a r gue tr..c.t Gaza 's comp~rative 

insignif i car.ce commercia l l y j ~s t i fied the description of 

1,s c c; lon <:.s t he bor der city on t:e basis th~t it wc. s t he 

first impor tant center one encountered after leaving Egy~t; 

f or, on t :J.e contrary, Moslem v:ri ters of t : e age, expati c.te 

on t:-.e s iz - ar:d beauties of Gaza in much t: e same vei n 

whic!, the-1 employ conc E:rning Asca l on. 3 

Benjamin calls our attention to a well in t i1e 

middle of t !.e c ity wii i cl: was ciu f '!:>y Ab raham in !'hili~tine 

~ays . 4 It is ir. t er~stin~ to com?are t he =ention of tte 

L?!arcus Nathan Adler, "The Itirera ry of Ben ja.min of Tudela 
(Hebrew section) p . 2 8 . ;ii\ r. CJ ii'n; o• :-- :J l ;in • \ ii:>l1 JN 

-.n· - :~r.. 71~ ,; ;-; ::: rn n J :.:: 1· ~·i1 ·: i'1ln1p1: ;i 7 ;:, r: 

2 . Hermann Propst ,- Die Georgraphischen Verhii l tnisse Syriens 
und Paia:stina.s r.acl': \':ilhelm von Tyrus, Vol.I , -:i .70 . 

3 . Guy LeStrar:ge , " P~lestine Unde r t he !tloslems" p . 400-4.03,441-442. 
4 . Adler, p . 28 . 



t he same well by Ali of Eer at who , "Titi n g in 1 173 w:tth 

cyni cal resi tiLat ion, said: 

"There i s nea r her e (Ascalon ) tte 
v;e11 of Abr ahcro , whic r t hey say he 
d1Jg v<i t h his omi hands , b11t of tne tru t.h 
ot this All"h :;no.'>'s u J:3 t . '' l 

3'rom his skeptica l rema. r ~~s , we may t i.•r r. t o Ja cob ben ~atheniel 

v.·co descr ibes t he well 1 s rema r kabl e fea.tt:res and pins a 

miraculous t ale on t o it f or e ood mea sure : 

"In Ascalon, t !ere i s a well of Abr aham, 
our f a t her, t !~a t has f our sides . T:ie 
distarce betwe~n t~e cor ners i E t wo cubits . 
It contair s f our c~ ves , one t o each cor ner. 
The Water~ of Sil oah a re o~posite ~t. 
Zion iP J eri;sa l ei:; . .••• Once , v.·~en t !_e 
pries t s were ba thing t !-ere , a diEt fe l l 
from t r e hands of a pr i est , and it was 
found in t he well at Ascalon to whicb t he 
wa ters had broug ~ t it from t l·e Vla ters of 
Siloah t r.rough one "'If t !' e caves of t :-e well . 
T~e priests r ecoEnized it ." 2 

Benja:::iin call s t he pl;...ce New A~calon and dist inguishes 

it fr0m the anci ent cit·- which , r.e says , stood f our para.sangs 

away . Th& .former , he claims , was f ounded by Ezra , t he prophet .3 

We !mow, moreover, t bat in t !:e Act of t t e Council of Constan-

tinople , 536 , a Bishop of Ascal on and a Bishop of t r e Por t 

1. Lestrange , I\.·402 . 
2 . Gri.inhu t - "SiR~r Massa oth," p . 5 ~J' J~ ~ iii.J ~ ;~ i~J J17p~~J1 

il'll7 n • 1 t 1:.J n 1i; n . , , 11 1 r: ~'J 11·10 ;i • i t 1 · ~ i1 .J1- r. 
O)JD' O'J;ll, i •:. }1' :: Ii i JJ: fi 11":.'l ' l.i l . :i i ; i1 ili; r. 

in ~ iQl: 7~·i i• n ni~ pn n7 Dl n l?' IU · n~ o•in 1 ~n o · ~ n1- i • n 
n11 · ru ' i:lr. ,, • 1. n nn1~ t ::..•.J n '7 111pt7t-;J i N.J n nn nu i111 1 t\ Hcrn 1 

" . o • n 7 .l i1 ii n 1 :.t 1 , • ~· •· 1 i ~ .:i .J ~· n 1 i .ii ~ •~ 

3 . Adler, p . 28 . 
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(Maiumas) of J..scalon are alike mentionea. . 1 Many scholars 

feel that t here is not suff i cient evidence , however s to 

acce?t tP.e exi stence of a m&rit i me Asca lon distinct f rom t he 

or i&i nal city, as an establi shed fact. 2 

Fur ther t o t he north, we come to J a bneh, ( t hen 

known as Ibelin) whic!'i is generally acce:ited as tre scene 

of Yochar.az: ben Zachai ' s vineya r d tr..rough whi.ct Judaism 

was preserved . Petachya found tr.ere a ""orthy rival of the 

f amous r iver , Sanbation, <:. sprir,g \'11'.ich gi.:.shed f or s ix days 

and r ested 0n t he seventh . 3 This par agon of piety is 

menti oned nowhere else, however . 

Benjamin imagined that he coi..:ld identify the 
4 actual site of the academy; William of Tyre could hardly 

: eve been closer to t he truth in sta ting t hat t he j'Uins he 
5 saw were tr ' ces of ancient Gath. 

Some ten parasangs t o t he northwar d, beyond Jaffa, 

was Ramleh, wh ich Benje.min i :nagined dated from ar:cient 

Isr aelitish 7.imes, "for thus i t was found written on the 
.,6 

stones. Yakubi , a ninth century historian, flatly con-

tradicts this, for he tells us th~t the ci t y was founded by 

l . E .B . Pusey, P~lestine Expl oration Fund, Quarterly Statement 
for 1874, p . 31. 

2.G . A. Smi.th, "Hist orical Geography of the Holy Land , " p. 190 ,n.l. 
3 . L. Grunhut , editor, - "Die Rundr e ise des R.Petachyah aus Regensburg, " 

?art l , p .30 . 
4 .Ariler, p . 28 . 
5 .Propst , p . 47 . ( 
6 . Adler , p . 28 . '' f'J?lt?) "r/ f'J.n::> I/di" r;) '.:::>' ' 



the Calipl: Sulaiman 1·.-r.o reigned early in tr.e e ighth 
, 

cer.tury.- Benjamin is rigbt in saying thet Ramleh ~as 

forme:·ly a g r eat city; before tlle Crusades i t hac been 

t he ce:.~ital of ?alesti~e. 2 

Beyond RE.n:l eh , on t. e coast wa s t!:e fl.:mris!-..ir.g 

Cc.ese:.rea, wr.ic::. Benjamin called "a fine and l"t~r.dsome city . n3 

Ee explains tha t it wa s named in l:onor of Caesar b~t tter e 

is a disagreement in our texts a s to whe t her he s tates 

correctly t~..at it was built by Herod or &~ves Caesar t he 

credit f ~r t !'e c ity ' s founde:.tion . Be like1-;ise identifies 

it ¥:it L t t.e Phili~tine city of Gath , 4 in contrast to t he 

at 'tem:;:> t of \'.'illiam of Tyre , >.ho finds its s ite a t Jabnet . 

In thls case , contempor a :::-ies disagreed on t '. .e c:ues tion of 

loce:.tion , ar.d yet both were wrong , for Ga th was some1-:here 

ft.:rt her soi.;th. 

Rabbi Jacob ben t:athaniel limits his account of 

Caesarea to a description of t~e discovery of tte S?pulc r re 

of ten (later called twe l ve) Jewish martyrs and the sub-

l . GeStrange , p . ~03 . 
2 . Ibic , p . ~07. 
3 . Adl er, p . 2l:'vP16t ,)c>' )'>,-
4.Adler, ;i.32. 



se~uent hap~enings . He says: 

"The cave of the ten cen tl:at the (Ro~an) 
Governmect killed is at Caesa rea . A very 
large stone is a t the spot wier e they were 
killed . Tl er e i~ tte gr ave of some Gentile 
in front of the caver n' s entrance . The 
latter apoe'1. red to all t he men of the city 
in a dream, and cried. ot:t to them, ' Ta:~e !l!e 
away; because t :· ere is no re;;:edy f or me , 
as I a~ beaten Git~ iron rods which tave been 
heated by f i r e .' He told ttem that this 
wss because t r ere were t welv e angel s clad 
in t allithot h who di d not r e semble men , in 
this cave . ae was a Ger.t ile artist. The 
Ge~tiles ~aid no ~eed and all t he art ists 
died . They said that this gr eat alabas t er stone 
was t he t r.rone of t :.e ecperor , Caesar . Grass 
r.ever gr ows at t he place where t l:e zadd1k1m 
wer e kiiled. In tt.e middle of the old wall 
t ~ ere is tht gr ave :>f a zaddi l{ , but no one 
knows who he was ." 1 

The men te r efers to are t he ten who were martyred by 

the Romans under Hadrian . Accor ding to t he Midr ash Asar ah 

F.ar uge Malkut compi l ed dur ing the Gaonic per i od, their 

executions took nlace t l e same day a lthough t he Talmud and - / 

Midr ash state that their deat~s occurred at di fferent 

t i mes . 2 Inc i uded ar:iong t he ten ~artyrs were Rabbi Ak iba, 

I s ti;;;ael !.>en Elisha, and Ranani ah ben Teradi on . 

l.Si pSir :viassaoth, p . l D. n ,;:i ., ,. ·) ,.., ,; i1 i 1:: ,. ?~ iii;;: • "1 Dn.J ' 
ii-,yr;, nno • l!H 1 i1J il il11 i l i.7 ' I:' fJN i!" 1 ~ i ;i J Cl r:i 1 pr:J l 

i'll • , r;, ii • l J I -:; ' 0 17 n J ') ii ' I- J , Ii • , .l .. : r 11 , : ' 1) • l\ , ;'! i1 , ,. ,: HI 
'" · I · = ~ • :; n J pn • ' J • :-; • ~ • i1 , t\ , • • :; , i1 o n • 1 o' p y n ill • i 1: ii 

n NTJ ·: ~ii ] 1Dh WhJ J " ii 1ni , , ,l '~ f ' t1J~J • n t h 
. o i l' 'J J 7 1• r.i 1i p" t' ;irn· 1 L .J o ·:>.,7fl -, ::nJ o · J:·· ;i i ,. :-ii 

o • ., • 1 ::; i1 1:: l n r.. o • 1 l i1 l ;;;~n to. ' i" Y • 1J l n 1 i-; ;r :; l 
? Ill iDH. x o:: n1r; ;; t l!t' " "' ~Ill i'l'l i .l .i 1::rn .. 1•ir.>11'1 . (n ·i"~ .. ) 

1 
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CRA?TEn :'Cll'R 

J ;!; R l1 S L E . ' · W I T i : r 

J erus:: Lcru 1."L ''. Pr tbe Jt.l e :f t !e t.,.:; tir1 ?Cir;g :: om 

. o;; c. ~ity l f str e:.n ge c ·mtrc.sts . It L>~l :-nge j t"'I the 

J ricnt, z i tuated c.s it ··"·:..:.£ .i. J. tt e J i ~.:c..ear, :no1:nt<.dr.s 

": i t h alm·:rnt :' i Ye c er tt.. rie~ .)f ;~ ·,slem r ule bel:il .. : it ; 

c>Lj yel nor; thE. t t he Christian£ r a j r et1 rr:e .1, t he .'."r~ l:s 

i itl everytrJ.r.t; ir. t heir ··ower t .:i ::ie:..!e t he city a re ~iica 

of t he f~edal st&tes in the west . The mns~~es ~ere 

~ ) r.ver ted into chu r c hes . ne·i: bt; i l dings were erected ir. 

the Ita liar:- 1\or mar. sty le ; the .JlC. citizens !':aving been 

:::e:.ssacred J r e:;~ ~~e1led , their 'ilace v:a s taker. by a :.:')tley 

thr ::mg :;;hi ch include..i Jacobi tes, Syr i c.ns, Greelts, Ge '.?rgia i·.s, 

rro.. r: J<..s, a r.d every ?ther race in Christer.dom . 1 

An d yet all tr.is v·as :i? 1St : is tres:::ing t o tl' e 

J e·, ish "ilgrlms ''i h ".l ~rev- ne~r . '.i'be <i ncier t gl-., r y "}f Zi on 

had cei;arted ; crue l an ri 1a naticeil strar:gers held Sl';ay in 

che I:!oly City ; t he site ) f Gd ' s Tem :e itse l :' \':a ::. desecrated 

oy a. Ch!'istie:r~ s h.r iT'e . Smr li V'"'lnder, thc.t the Je .. ·ish 

1. Adler, "' .2 ~ . 
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travelers a~~roached t r e goal of their hear t ' s des i re with 

weeping and wailine . "The great co hen fro!ii Lunel and I 

came to Jerusalem from t t e we!t t and wt en we saw it, we 

t ore our clotbes as wa s "'r o'!)er for us; our emotions v;elled 

up r;ithin i;s , a11d we wept bitterlyn , said Rabbi Sc:.mue l ben 

Simson , 1 thus fulfilling t ~e Ta loud ' s co!:Denc . 2 

Jacob of ?c.ri s nade the ceremony accomnanying 

t :.e a "Opr oach to Jerusalem soi:Jewhat more elabor ate . He 

descr ibes tre arrival from t t e north as follows: 

"Vlhen one reac!·es Sco"Jus , !:'.e sees 
Jerusalen: from t t e re( a r.d he makes a 
tear (in his c lothes) . And wt en he 
comes to Jerusalem lie goes up to one 
of t:"'.e ruins from whict he sees t he 
:fountain of t :.e Eol:se , t he Viall of 
t he Outer Cour t , t r..e Court of Women, 
the Court of Isr:;.el, t t-e s ite of tre 
Alt a r and t h e sites of t t e Temple , the 
3anctuary, and the Roly of Holies: then 
one ~a~es a second tear for tte sake of 
the Temple . "3 

These scer:e s of mourning for t !"ie Jeri.: s 1::1 lem th~ t l'.ad been 

and for t be Temple which w&s no mor e , in · 1cate the complete 

dejection with which t~e Jewist ?ilgrirns aprr oached the city. 

1 . Eisenstein, p . S3 . . . 
I • 
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aenjamin c&lled Jerusalem a smull city with 

t hree r.alls by way of ;>r 0tection . l Ee s <:.ij th&t the city 

had four gates , although Chr is tian and ~osle~ sot:rces 

speak of ~any more . And yet , tt~s failure to ment ion t he 

na 11es of t l:e otr.e r ga tes, was no oversigl:t on his -oart. 

Re sooke of t Le ::i;;.in entrances t o t he city , am dld not 

consider t r.e othe~s ~orthy of discussion . 2 The gates he 

refer red to were; the Gate of AbrabaJD , more frequently 

knovm as the Da.1ascus Gate , to the nor th; tt:e Gate of 

Davi ·~ , no'.':' familiar to visitors of Je1·t:sal em as t he J <:.ffa 

Gate, on t !':e i;;est; t he Gate of Jehoshan1'.at, St . Stephen •:; 

Gate today, on t he east , nea r the Temple sit~; and t~e 
7 

Gate of Zion on tt:e south.'-' Only the western gate goes 

~ac~ to Biblical tices . Even at the time of the destruct i on 

of :~rLsaleffi by Ti tus , t t e Gate of J ehosha phat and the Gate 

of Zi on wer e no t in existence, the latter nnt r aving been 

established for t he obvious reason t hL t the city and its 

walls extended f a r ther s outh in t! ·e days of Rerod than at 

1. Adler, p.23 . 
2 . "The City of Jerusa l eo" (Pales t ine Pi l grims • Text Society) 

p .4 . 
3 . Adler, p . 24 . 
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the period of the Cr usades . Later , Benjamin has reaeon to 

refer to a fifth gate of a d ifferent ty:pe , wbict I s hall 

discuss in anotter connect i on . 

Tte Gate of Oa\'ic is t r e only one going back to 

Biblical ti:::es , and in ancient =ays was !:nO\m as t~e 

V&lley Ga te . The ~any pilgri~s , such as Samuel ben Simson , 

who made t r eir fi r st er. t r y into J erus;;..l em t hr ot<gh its 

uor t -. l s , were attr acted by a large to\·;er r.earby , l31own as 

tbe Tower of David . This build inE wdcl'"! tad an origin 

far later thar. the times of t he poet k i r,g , is r.evert!ieless , 

r i?s")onsii:>le for t::e alteration in t!.e r aoe of the gate by 

its s ide. l~nile t :.e tov:er does not go bacY. to t he Biblical 

; eriod , its anti~ulty is well establis!~d by t ! e Rer odian 

st:rle of its 1:iasonry , and by the f act that its dimensions 

are t ee ~e.me as those of tl~e Tower of Phasuelus which 

Josephus describes in hi s "Wars " . l. This t !.en was one of 

t l e d •fe1 ces of .Jerusaleci when Titus oeseigej the city . 

.cenjar'lin c es not ettempt to give t l. e date of t r; e tower 1 s 

erection , but conterts himseU' oy saying t hat it wa s built 

by " our f at· ers . n2 He ma!~es it c Lear, hov.ever, th.s. t they 

1. V, iv, 3 : Ci:arles Warren and Claude Conder,"The Survey of 
Wester n Pa lestine. Jeri:salem . " p . 267 . 

2 . Adler , p . 23. 
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1:er € r e sponsible only for t~e lower part of the Viall, ar.d 

tc.at tee Moslems buil t t Le remainder. J acob of p;, ris 

likewi se f a ils t o d i s cuss t l>e origin of the building . He 

!:lerely r!~ mar~~s t t at t he huge stones ~rove it to be an 

ancient structur e . 1 In r egard to its importance as a 

defer. se , Benjamin asserted tt~t t~ere wa s no stronger 

bu~lding in Jerusalem . 2 Colonel Conder , the authority 

on Po.lest inian arctaeology, ls of t i.e ooinion tt<:. t t he 

Cr usaders , and not t he Moslans , built t he additiona l 

portion . 3 The first place 11hich every Christian pilgrim 

sougtt , was t he spot which to him was sacred above a l l 

otl' ers , t re r eputed grc.ve of Jesu s i n the Church of the 

Holy Sepulct...re . The J ewisi- visitors a l luded to it , but 

with a orevity 1·:hicb betr'"' yed t~eir feelings concerning 

t his great shrine of Cr ristendom . Petachya mentions the 

location of " t he Gra ve" a s he ca l led i t . 4 Ben jamin s a id: 

"The great church v:hich is called the 
Sepulchre is t here; that is where the 
man whom t he erring ones visit , is 
buried . "5 

1 . Eisenstein, p . 67 . 
2 . Adler , p . 23 . 
3 . "The City of Jer~salem" p . 134 . 
4. p • 33 J " ;- : ' :, • 
5 • p • 24; II , ~ j i: ·, • ' j "": 1 · • ;; \ 
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J~c0·:; b en ~;a tban E. c-ci;a l l:.• ':ai : !-.e cour~ge to v1s:.t : ::e ~:cot, 

:· .J!' r.e spea·:s as follov.- s: 

" I stoo~ ~t the €r ave of .. . (tte ~an, 
~::ict is ) fou :- ~ub!t s fro~ t : e ~0:.: se of 
3tonir: f . 11 1 

· 1 t .... l- ~ . ( . ... i- · ·"'=.-::::-ra ni o t .. is , .. e :ouno c: t ..1. ees. to .. :.s om 

::ie locc.: i on of t r~ Ho~se of St oning , somethiog ~hich ~.xl.eni 

sctolars r~ve f~iled t o do . 

::ot far f r o:D the Holy Sepu l c :.re was t:·e huge 

establishment of t t e ;i.nigrts ::if St . John or Knights l:!ospit 3 ler~ , 

w:.o v e:-:; ger,er ::J:.: sly a ided t:.e ;>oor and t ': e sick . 3enj&n;1n 

gave tte nucber ~r Knu;tts a s fo~r hl.l!:d r=d , ar.d ~e~t~oned 

" l:.:w; t l.ey cc.red :'o r the sick , both in life and in death . .. 

Thei r mi~i strations t? t::e ~oar are ~er.tioned by ?et~chra 

3 
c.lso . 

_'here wc.s one church in Jerusa l em towarrl s whic h 

all the Jewish pilgri?:s tur ned wit t mot.rnful e· es, r e calling 

1·: i t !. sorrow t he time when God ' s Ho1: se in c.11 its gl or : t ad 

occupieJ t ;3 t s~~e spot . Titus destroyed the Sa rctuary; 

Had:-ia r; desecrated the Holy site \ .. i tb c. Te!:lple of J u;ii ter; 

l.Sippur ~~assc:.otc. , p. 13; 

2 . p . 23 . 
3 . p . 33 . 
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:.::e sc:.::.e er.=-cr wdct ::-.ar.r :.c: te:- ·-::-1 'L.ers :.:ve fallen ::e~r 

.5.ec~;;,r:..~ t~: t~ '::t::..2..::er o~ : !:e mos cue n . s :-;:e ~a::.ipl: 

)::- &:- , :: when it really wa s ' .!.bd a::i. ~&lii: w!::o :-:: .:.e.: a l:a:f 

ex:::.=.t; s : \€ 

c <. l i :-.:-. ~\·l:o .:esirec t!le Je~s ~o 

~se Ee r e? or ts as fol.=. : ws: 

"So~e l ecders c~=e and ad:::re s sed t~e 
Ara·o r;;ler, ' T!:ere is a:: olc ::iar. c.rnong 
u s ~ho ::no~s ~~ere t~e TemJle a:d the 
Outer Court stood . 1 T~e k ing forced 
tbe man to a~~ear Qefore him. Be 
wa. s f and of tte Jews , and i:e s a i::: , 1 I 
wil~ bui:'..d a '.Le:::;;ile t::ere , f.nC no one 
:: !:a.:.l worsbi !'.'.· t!".ere but the Jews . "' 4 

t.cve 

l.Joi">..n of 11,\.irzburg "Description of tte Holy =.and'' (Palestine 
?i::i.grims' Text Society) p.15. 

2 . f. . 24. . 
3 . Conder , 11 T::e City of Je r usc.lezn" p . 239, 240 . 
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It i s ver y p :>s s1 ble t~t nel tter 3enj&111r. n.3r 

Petaceya gain ed entrli!lce to the cm.:rch, ou t it 1.s clear 

that J~h or Paris was i.Lside f'or be bas left \. S a 

detailed descr1~t1on or what tbe interior of the Do::1e 

of t be Rock was like. Bia visit ns made mm t.he 

building had been restore~ by the Kosleas to its or1t inal 

state, tbat of a mos que. Be rTot e : 

"Tbe Arab rulers erected a very ii:·,.:>sb:g 
buildl.ng &bout the Sh' t biyah St r.e , and 
tbey sade 1t a a osque . Abov e it the!1 
built an eieeedingly beautircl d me. 
The edifice 1s built uo~n t he s ite of t he 
Hol y of Bol les and ot the Tesole. !n 
front of tbe bui lding beside the alt ar 
tbe; set un column~ S\.: :'""'ort1ng tbe j ome 
whicb rises above tbml. It a ~.,.ears t ha t 
tbia ls t he site >f the mi1d l e a l tar 
which was in the Cour t ~r I s rael . • l 

The Sh'thiyah St one, coocerllit.g whlcb J ud&h of 

Pari s s~oke, is a large and 1r regulo.r r ., ck ir.ve s te-0 d tb 

many Tal.Jll;dical l egends . It lras t be s . :>t \J" .:m .-b1eh 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
l . Ei~enstein , ;: . 67 - " J ' l .. ': t • • 
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:hE.t J ac -;D .... sed when he free.mt · f arge!.~ cl:moir.g 

::cs hor.or ). it VioS t he :to! = ·_;·1:-. 1--hl cl the -.rk St(l "j. 

::: ir. fac t , t h e r.avel _,r cen t e :- .)~ the ·10!':".> le "" ~r lc. -

~ . ..., t cor.tent -:-.·ith a.U tbat the Tal.:r:u1 tf.i t:i sc.y :o.b y·t trie 

.r oe~, trie Moslems ir.ven ted ne..,.· tales c.:>r:ce:-nir:g it, so:ne :if 

·;· hie b were connec ted. with Mohammed hi:nsel f . 

J a c r:io of ?a.ris ·: ent ~!"1 t o tell ao0"1.:t t~e ~.-.. har:u'"lle:!o.r 

services v·hic b v:ere held ir: the c 0me .... f the r 0ck, bt:t not 

without a sneer of su ;~eriority . Re so.id: 

" The Jl.:> slems gather t::ere ::>r. t heir 
festivals in very grea t numbers , and 
S\;rround t he ~,lace in a S ::>r t r1f Cb:>rl.: S, 
as Israel was :-or:t to do or. t he seven t h 
C.~y of Succott - to mc.ke ~ il! .. r o :er 
c-omoc..risor.. n 2 

In t his manner di d t he J ews r efer to the sacred ceremonies 

of the ancient Tem-•le , r. -,w ir. ves t ee in t heir mir.ds with so 

much of h ?.! ir.ess and gr andeur. 

The Jews wl:o came to Jert;s<:lem ···te1: it v.a s i;nder 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 . J .Ror ?vicz "Geschichte 
L Eiser.stein , ? · o7 - II 
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Christian rule , must have been struck by the fact that this 

church was bare of all images i:r: cnntrast to other C!";ristj ~:..:1 

:::1- u!'es Jf •o r shi:-- . Both 3en j&mfr and Petachya mem.ion the 

fact , and the latter explains t he ~henomenon by re~eating 

some tradit i ons which must have devel o.,ed by we..y 'Jf 

ex '.)lanation for so strar.ge an .:.>miss i ::>r. . Be re"•1rts : 

"The Gentiles came alld set u~ 
crosses t here , but they fe11. 
Then t~ey fasteLed the Cros s to 
the joists of t he wall never
theless , the R·"Juse 0 f the Holy 
of Holies W'Juld n0t oermit it to 
stand ." l 

Not far from the Temo.l;;m [j )mini ir. the J:Iar am 

a ree stood anothe r bulldir.g which, ir. :foslem ::ays , haa been 

kr.own as the A~~a Mosque , btit which \';as no\"; a chur ch Kr.own 

as the Temule "Jf SolomoL . The K.n i jhts Tem~lc rs made it 

their head. 11arters, and incidentally, owed the name of 

their order to the building . Be1i jamir,, who had not been 

deceived into believing thc.t t he ancient TemJle was still 

standing, w&..s credulous enough to imagine that t he Temolars 

actually made use of Solomon ' s ~alace . 2 Of t he Knights 

Temolars, themselves , Benjamir. says , 

1 . Grun but,, I) . 33 - '" - " ~· - \ : ) ~ 
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"Three hur . .:.:- ed ,_1f tbe:;: 6 J y_ ~ ever :,· 
1ay to t he t ~urna~en t . Jesi-es these , 
there are the kr.igl:ts ,rh ~ hove c ·u;e 
fr om the ::..an::! .:i f ?r ai:ce a1.:: .... the :· 
Chri stian c .::ur.tries wh .:i - 1e.:.:e them
selves t" serve h certair. m .• .mbt>r ::i f 
days 0r yea rs until t re f ulrillrnent 
.:>f t heir v.::ws." 1 

Or.e is natur ally curi .:>us to learn ~b .:>~t the r el iaoili ty 

of the travel er's statement that t hey m1mbered t hree 

hundred , but t he Chri stian V!riters seemed less ir:tereste:: 

in fur nishing statistics abo~t t he or jer t han in givir.g 

us f a cts concerning t he more s ordid as :iects of their 

activities , s~methir.g which Ben jamir: ignores . J "'lhr. :'.' f 

Wur zbur g , who visited Jerusa lem at tti£ t i ne , was .. rnt 

s~oken enough to re~rnach t hem for t rea chery to the 

Christi::m 
<) 

a rms . "' 

Benja mir. remarks : 

" In Jer~salem c nnnected wi t h s~lnm~n ' s 
-.alace are t he Etables which he erected 
with great stones , thus ma king a very 
strJr.g building . No edifice C"'lm ~rabie 
t o this may be seen in all tbe 1'.'.) rld . "3 

01 ' • '- • l . - . 
l. 10 . 23, r n 
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Theoderich writing at jusL t ha same time, also Y.axes 

enthusiastic on tbe suoject: 

"They have below t hem stables for 
hor s es built by King Solomon himself 
in the days of old , adj oir. ing the 
~alace , a wondrous and intricate 
building resting ')n .-1ers and containir.g 
an endles s comnlicati on :if a r ctes and 
vaults , which Stable , we declare , 
accor ding t o :rnr reck .)nir.g , c u ld 
ta1<::e in ten t housar:cl hor ses wi th grooms ." 1 

;,ft er such by "ero :ile, 1 t is r.ell to lrn ow t he :: i:nensions 

of the Stabl e . They are ninety- one ya r ds lor:g and 
. 2 

sixty-six yards wide, and C')r-tain thirteen galleries . 

When Jacob Jf Pbris cHme t o Jer usalem a fter 

the r etvr n of the Moslems , he a ·1"arently failed to hear 

of tte t r aditioL of Solomor. 's Stab l es , but he seems to 

have r eferred to the subs t r uctior. in rather vague terms . 

He wr ote : 

"There a r e caves open ing into t he 
wall of the Outer Cour t and extending 
under t be Mour.ta.in of t he Bouse . Some 
say that t hey reach as fa r as the 
Sh ' thiya b Stone. " 3 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1 . "Descr iption of t he Holy ?l aces" (P . P.T. S . ) J . 31 . 
2 . Baedeker "Palesti ne and Syr ia " n , 62 . 3 . Ei senstein n , 67 ~ . .,11. it ,;.:i1. :1 1 i. •- ,. ,, . l , 

.. l - '• ' ' • \; • l \ ) :1 • ... i' 11- I l1 ., ) l ~ n ; 1 , ' "; 
• # I j • I " J I.' • • .I ' t ', . .. ... . ' 1 .. '. I:. j '..J 



:ie·1ertheless, th~y b 3Cam~ i<nil mas stabl is because 

the// '.Yere s o uee<i b .; t. ha ;rusa df.lrt , snri .~ven to thi s day, one 

may see the mar ks o f the holei; to which th ·ir horse s were teth~red. 

!-!err Schick beli e-red that the •Ralls were built by 3e rod as founda

tions for a great h3ll, 1 but 1t. appeared to :>r.Imnanuel Ben.1.inger 

that the substructions t h emselves were erected during tho " rab1c 

2 
p erioda Colonel Conder. on the other hlllld, was lj f t he op1nicn , 

that t he reoonstn;ctions go fa ?"ther back, to Ju;.; tin1an. 

Just .,vithout t he north side of thfl ~ra:n stauds the 
I\,. 

remainll of an ancient pool, known as the Blri~et Isral l . Benja>tJ1n 

vis ited , anti described i t as the place wh-. re tl"u· p riest a washe6. 

bef re th ~ tr sacrifices . He further pointed out ;;hat Jews \Vho 

visi t <id : t ·.rr:i t a the i r ns.Ma B on the \9S ll. 
4 

...,n interestill6 feature o f the !JE>ram Area is a c ertain 

doubl e gHte on the eastern side which has b~nn blocked up for 

09nturies. '.:'his gate waR sacred to each of t iie t i1rea sects -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1. "Be"orts f!'cm Jerusalem", Pal ~stine ~xpora t ion 'Fund , 

1luartdrly ..itatern,,nt , 109 1, P• l~S. 
2 . Baada1cer. 1'• 62. 
3. "Surva.:7 o f ·:astern ?al'!Stln·J" • P• :.o:. . 
4 . ,.dlar , P• 24.. 



Judaism. Islam and Cnrlst iani ty, ana each on -3 ;;ad :::i d i-'."fcMn t 

P etacb,ya calle•l t r1e f'at. e ~he Gates 0 1 . !eroy. us ing 

t ie i: lura l becnu so o f its dual na tul'e. He says1 

"There 1s a t'ate in Jeruea l"'" 
known as ':'he Gates , ~ ;•ero.v. ,.,hioh 
\a blocked wi t h st one and plust ~r 
a o that no J ~"' and l1 :Cewi se no 
Gentile , can pass t l:r ough a •. •• • 
':'he Jewe h£1·•e a tra dit !on that tb-J 
!ihekinah went intc exile th.rc 11gh 
this gtite, Rn~ that some dBJ it 
"111 return through it . 11 l 

?he lloslems gave aaoh side o f the gnte a di ffe rAnt 

nar.e . n COJ rding t ~ Ibn ' .11.'t:d :IE:bbih. a tenth c.mtUl'Y 7riter , 

one s ide was ,;no\m c. s tl:e B'hb a t 'l'auba h. the uut e t' f 1\opentanoe , 

11wh·Jre ... 11ah vouohsa tl:ld r 8!lentanca t o Javid11
• ':'ne St1Cond ga te 

• 
fo ll-. ...ed the J 3WiSil US:it"t: t for it •..O S Olilled the Bub at Rah."'oSh, 

th-! Gate of ,:...rcy. ·i'hia was the go~ei "o f ··hicb .allah ·r.as ns•le 

n:ent ion in hie b ook, saying 'J. gate \9ithin which iB -.ercy; while 

without the sai~e is Torm~nt' " • 2 ':he place of torment roentioued 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -
1. Ci rilllhU t •PP• 34- 35 - If • ., ;l t:l ' '? J • "'\ i I' i , ;:. I.I . o • '?o \ i ' 

" i' i: ' .., i .. i '1 . J i . • l 7f . t·. - I . i ·, . ' t: • I) 11 '' 
I 
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,. :i--. 1 I) 

.. ••••• • , j l : 7 ·_ ' ,. I, ' ; 

- • t . ' . 
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2. Le Strange. 'P• 11; 3; Koran LVII. 13. 



is the Valley o f Jehoshaphat 1Rhich I slr1ll d ! scu:;s whe n I take 

up t h e en"T i'rone o f J ,~ruaalem. 

:'ne Jews :nieht believe that ~he :.ihe;tinah bnd departed 

through the g&te . t iley mi ght 11·.ra in hope that one day it ·.vould 

ma..:.a i ts r eturn by t&.3 same t"Oute; but the Chr i s tians felt that 

Chr ist hil"lsel f had ridden t llro·lgh i t on PH l!Tl Junday wha n he c ame 

t o Jerusalem t o di-. io r the sal7lit ion of r".ankinci. ~hey there fore 

called it the Golden Gate. .i>uring the age 1d t ile Qt"'l)saoes, i t 

...as bl oclce1l ·.vit h strne and plast .;r whioh was only c leared awa 1 

for the sacred procession held y~ar lf on Pa lm S'lmday.
1 

(Theode rich 

say s t!llit l t \<las alsc oven on Sept!Wllber 14th, t h e day o f the 

2 
ex.&ltat i on of the Oro as . ) 

J nrill8 exs.ct1Y t he same r>eri<>d in whi ch J ohn o f .~rzburg 

a n d 'rh~oderioh wrute, I •et acb.ve paid hil; vi tli , found th e gate 

bl o.)lced, an" not )Ol<')wing that 1.t wa s opened at rsgul ar i nt ervs l s. 

s ole!lllly prooetid6d to t~ll a legend abo·Jt an attempt to opan t h" 

(!Ste whloh was frust rated by d i vine inturYention. Hl'I wri.te• i 

- - - - -- - - - - - - ----- -- - - -- - --- - -
1. John of i\lrzburg. P • 190 
2. Theodetich, ~· 360-



"C>llfl ti• the Gent ilea der.i 1"'9d t o 
:-.Oft th., o br.truot 1ol! ane o~ri t he 
pt• 'bot t he l.allod o!' la!'ne l •book. 
and t~ere 'lll'::i & & c O!lllOt ion 1n th"- cay 
mt u ther o••eci. .. l 

!hla legeDll g i vttll by Petac~ i E reneated by ot ha:- .ie .. 7i sl". ~ ~ n ?"I 

wbo oa~ r.~er M-.2 

higbr U\&11 the !BO'Clllt&lz Stee: f. Thi• i • st'l"Ue. ro,- u. Mrl!Ht 

p o 1.J!t Oil t be Jlo=t o f 1.. l1 ft• 1 • 2llO fMt a bo Te •• l evel • ;: 

.. Prom t h e Jlomit o f Ol i ft• ou ""*Y ... 
it ( !rbe Qat e o ! llerc I) • • 4iDd P. i • 
f9•t aball stand •11 t hat Sf upoll the 
91)Ullt o ! 0 11 ... (Zeo1-riah XIV.!) •• 
'They aba:ll see er• t o ey e t!lll l.o"1 
retunii .. to Zioa (1•1ah 1.11.&)e' 
Ilia l" ute will be th!'Ougll tha t f?&Ue 

Ila pNJ tlMN•" -I 

----------------------------• ;r . •n -.-i• ;:; ;-:~: · n• ... • .... .._ :ii . c ~:c ' 
.,,; : · •. l ' ;:. ·• le~~. JI• M 

'! ' ,i.7, - • :a ti t ' r: t> r .. • - ·, 't' .:-i -. .. 

z. "iamie1'1•Jld."• lleki .. 11rt1a.sa. isee. PP. 21 •• n. 
z. 1ae1.-.r, p. ?le 
4. G~. P• Z5 • " i :. • .. t i - - .., • L: , j , i :: , .. .. ' .. ~;. - , l ' - I . . ' ; l ;: ~ , i D !'.fl l i. iii :; 
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And n'JW we come t o an inexcusable blunder which Be njamin makes 

in l ocar,ing tbe Gat e of Mercy. He do es not placs at the east 

end o f t h '3 ~ram where it should be , bi:-' inst aaci, ile associates 

it with the -:Va iling 1Jall on the opposite s ide . Ee says s 

" ln rrout -, f this place (the 
'.:'emplum '.)or.iini I is tile ·.1e:.torn 
·.val l , one J f the >mlls -.vhich 
belonged to tr1e Ho l y u f. Holies. 
It i s called tha Ga te or::e~y, 
and t bither a ll the J'3WS po to 
pray at the wa 11 o ! t he Outer 
Co'l.<r t ." l 

To th '. s day, notably lat e on Fr iday a fte rnoon, the ·:ailing all 

!s t!d gat'.'°.'3r1ng pla.:e >f J awa whc come to mourn the passing 

:)f t !".e former glory >f :ion. 
Jhis ha~pens t o be an aut~entio 

site , ".lrobably t h '3 r.nst anc iant r enaln of t lH; ;jar'ifuary which 

2 
WP, possess. 

Jacob of P a ris gave a desc r i ption o f t :ie W".all o f t h e 

Outer Court .,,ilich he stated surrou11ded it on four :;ides. Re 

said that it ;ms 360 cubits long. ..-.ctually, the Outer Court 

- - - - - - - - -
l . Ai'ler , P• 24 

.. 
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z. ··survey J f ,{astern Palestine" . !'• 194. 
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was 135 oubits s qua re but l f \Ve add t h e 167 c ubit a that comprise 

the length o f the Inner Cov t, we obtain a t otal length a f 322 

cubita. 1 This is probably what t h e a uthor "":eant by his 360 

cubits . The he ight o f t h e wa 11, he said, was sixty cubits . 

Th~ anc i!lnt cubit was no t a fix~d measurEl ) f length. but by 

assming it t o be e q\lSl to sixteen incl·.ee, us Colonfll Conder 

does, 2 ·.ve find the height o ! the -.ll t J be eighty feet. In 

that case , Jacob of ~aris made a very aocurate estimate, f~ r 

mod 1rn mea. ur ementa :-,av'! -oroved the so\ltheast angle of the \VS 11 

~ to be 77.6 feet hl.gh. Jacob of Paris thought th3t in o lden 

days tr.a wall \9as anoth'lr sixty c ubi ta higher. 
4 

This part 1.;ular traval n r als.) found a T"..,ystsriou11 

s;ma~ngue in Jerusalem wbioh ls tl':entio11ed now1.ere else. Let 

!rs ~mte him• 

••There l s a synag 1gue o f Slijah 
the P1'0phet y may his n:i.rrn b ;i 
r ernernbered ~or gaodS - i n t 11e :;1:3a r t 
::>f J .1rusalamo The pla.;~ f .1 r t'be 
~crnlls '1 f the lJlW is ;-,awn uut u f 
the Y;Gll , and !'our l <?ttGrs are 
oa !"'1'3d in t h e stone." 5 

- - - - - - - - -1. Je-.·1ish Encyolopa~dia "Tf:!l'JIT)}P. , PlRn of Sec ond", Vol.Y.II . P• 90. 

2. "City of Jerusalem'' , P • 12:.l• 

-- - - - - - -- - - - ~ - - - - -

~. 11surve:; of Western Palestine" , p . 141. 

4 • .:.asllnst'lin . P • 1w. 
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The four l ~t t.'l ra ara those used in writing God' s na:~9 ('Y IOI~ · 
1 ne mo r e c ol1!1lent about J erusc,lr,m \t,:;3'.'.! fr om .'aco'\, o f 

Pa r is. He 1·Amar,ce<\ 011 lte j)resent locst l an , :.ind "'.lO i ntad out 

~:.h a c "!r t <>ln al!\Ount 'J f ace~ • .:;; thr.<t the ci t ~ :lad ehfftail 

I? inc e anc 1 "n t t irie s . He sa 1 d, 

" The c lt y o f J er usalem i s no>1 
t c the ·ae:it and nor tb :> f t l·.e 
IJow;ta ln of t hn Ho11s6 . I t l e 
not a s it was in formnr tines 
t:i t:r.e south J f the mounts in, 
c oncer n ing whlcil it ·.ic.s sa1 d. 
• i'liere.:>n (t he m•i.mta inl was us 
it w9r e t ha rral'le • f a c tty on 
t ha ::.outb (Ezeld? l , .U.,21 ' , unu 
a! s o 'IJoi;nt ;: ion. th-a ut t olr 1:.mst 
par ts o ft. h'l no rth (P sa lm Y.l'flll , 3l '. 
Fo r the mountain ·Ati s t o tha north 
:i f J er u»alom." l 

.. t the and , our fr ienl bacEir.ld quit e CJn f'used • onJ t.nr.t. r r>.nt.LY 

took I.:ount Uo ria h (th e J..Iowitail1 o f t~e nouse ) to r Mount .:: 1on.. 

In other con'lOC t ivns , h r.vever, he identi fi e ci r.iount :1c.n c rroct ly. 

- - - - - -
l . Bisen ste1n, p . 67. 

1.h -:JI -, f 1 '3 7 1J 
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rina Jewish ~ilgr ims wera inter ust ed in such po i~ts of 

int "r~st outside ., f Me1iiaf!·1al Jar\<salem us th~ :L\ovnt o f '. li·1e& , 

itount :ion . Tile ~Ta ll ey 1f t he J{idron and t l1; 7alley :i f F.innom. 

7h'!se pl ces ·.1er e t 1 t irn sout.l"· awi aast of t:l8 city ·valls . 

~w.teve - lay north a nd wes!; o f J er·1s&lem l'C sr.es,;ed li t "le 

lnt i;r dst i:lt that time, an1i the travell·3rs hRcl notl: ing to ssy on 

Jac ,)b of P::.ri s .1,,.s spl"le1 f '.c in p, l v !"'IC t he l ucnt ion 

.Jf tr.·; 7::111;; J f ,Tehoshllp!iat ·Rhich lay clnss to Jeri1S<>le:n. 

"The .,allaJ o f .~ehoshupnat•• , PG s a id , 
"ext ends •H;teide t:i9 entire s out.i1,..rn e:nd 
e;:.s t err. sidas of the cit.Yo• • · • ft- om 
ther e one g .as Jo 1m the r oa cl o f ~ !'l e 
7.llley a n.i ...,as~ec ) -~twden t wo mv-..mtains 
;.mtil h11 r 1ac nas t'he pla:N ·nhlcll i s 
culled the 7'all•1.v of Ben Hinnorn. '' 1 

---- - - - --- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

l. Zisen st31n. P • 67 - ·~ 
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Benj e ~ln ;u l l -'!'1 b e ·ralhJ ., !' J eho s:'lllpha t the /ild·u·nass .) f tl·1e 

? 9onl '3S· 
l 

':'~l-3 a nci·m t nD:ne f )r the vn ll ?Y Vl!S t he 11elle;,r of 

en d it ·;VD s not :aio".VQ SS t h9 'la lley u f Jehoel"..Llp hat. -.mtil 
iUdr on , 

1.ra r•t ! er frvJ.11 Sordeaux. paid his "Ji slt t o Jer\1sulA•r 333, c.s. 

fro:o t hen Ot" , tn9 t.l"ariit ~or ~rew unt il it was ac~" µ ttJd by JeW1! , 

:hri st ia ns an<i J:oh&nrnedans a like . .ioel spok e of t i19 '/alley of 

.:ehoshaphat as the spot wi'lilre God would gD.l.r •·r thfJ Jat ions t.o try 
z 

t hem f:i r t =ie wrotl8S t;hB.:7 had co!lnitted aga inst I sraeli but 1t 11 

doubt rul if the p rophet t.a\l a d o!inite valley in ui ind :hen he 

3 s poke . /hen BenjamiL Jeslls thi s ?alley tm •ilderuass of the 

?arJ!>l '!S he i s falling bao:.< on a pus &nge in ~7.ekle l wilich does not 

s o rn~h as mention cha Va l ley of :ehoshaphat. It tollowei 

"And I 'Rill bring you int ' t he 
'7ilderness of the pMp l ss, ani t ?. 13re 
will 1 pl'lad ·111th you t"c108 to race. " 4 

Hear ;.he Gat ~ or Jehoshaphat .Benja.t:1 ln noted the ?1lla'" 

o f .. bsalnm ·11hi..::h he called .~bsalom' s Band, a t erm 1:: -;. sed upon a 

- - - - - - -- - - - - - - -- - - - -
l. Adler , p . :?4 . 
2. IV, 2 , 12. 3 . Julius Be·A"O r - "Joal'' lnt ~r11At.i :rnal ~ritionl comn'3ntaryi . p . 128. 

4. xx. 35 - 'i: • ) ..) -.. .. - . ~ ' r. • -•. i : . ' .... ;:. i1, . ;.: .. ;. ~ ~ 
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.Ji:-:s on anJ. .i ac ,jb o f P-.r l s r.lso refe:n·ed t1 t r. a frH'f:1i1r t oob as 

i•bs&. l:>:n' s Han·l , but t he 011ly Christian t o d o s ) ·v:J s .3i r J ohn ...raunde-

tri.at is s •.Arrounded by : .any !ll:l.lors . 'l'iia ·.v!Jol•3 o f it i ~ rr&de .. f 

o!le ~ind u f :Hone , ar-i it i s a ve ry fin ! str·.&ctu re" . 2 :..i ne need 

h.s rd l y vo 1n i; rut thut t he t ;>mb ls r>ro'hably n o t tr.nt o f Ab salom. 

':'ha t-iiild lng ls o f Gree o - Jgypt ian arc hi t ectura, and Gonder 

thin1<S ~ t might fulf ill ~he descrlpt ion w:tich Jo s9phua gave o f t :.e 

3 
ue_p·~lc:...roJ e> f .d• rxandar J~um.arns . Nea rby is thd tradit ic...oal t OOJb 

o f Jehoshap hat which ~enjamiu cc.llad the g rina o f :Jzziah. 

Ei;njar.rln '>bS>-! rTad t .ha va s t numb11r o f J ewi sh tombs that 

·vert3 s !t 1ri tad closo to .Ja!"usnl •1."1e He -.vr Jt e J f t l:lltn. 

"ln 0-ont o f Jei'"usa lo!"! ! o r aboi!~ "& 1 iree 
ml:<!s a r e the J awls h C 'l~~teri~ w11ero the 
d~s~ ~are burled in c37S~ in th9 olden 
days. ~ac h gr:ive ha s a dat Bd lnaari!Jt ion , 
but t he Chri s tians de~ t roy t hir.i and buil d 
t :'l 1r houses \ Vi th t he stones. '.:'he 3epulchres 
reach a f far a s : elzan in t h"' co·.tnt. r y o f 
Benj:smin." 4 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. X'Tlll, 180 ".r,.•I. )C\'C .>I ~f;)I 
2 . ..:: i~ens te in. 67 ,~ 
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.:.lthougn t h e ~hristians dest r oy ed t!lese cav ern t ·Jmbs fo ,. t he 

sa?ce J f t~e stone, ~ s Banja.~in says , tne5 a9v~ rt ~aless, l eft 

:nan.v o f them ~uite i ntact . 1h t..'j --.iy be se en t::> t h i s day thr·:n;gb

o:.it · : .a 7a . le;; o f ~r.e ::> id.r on anci t ho? 7s lley v f t :-. ·"? Hinnom. The 

insc r i :;>ti:ms .a 7e been .ies t. r <i.:,·ed, ?iu·:1ev dr . :::>uring the Mi ddl e 

Ages hermi ts used rran;;r of t !'>ese oav11s a s ciwe ll1ngs , ;vilil e ;,t ;, .• r 

s epulc!-.res wer e ma.ie t h 13 rest 1ng phc es f or Cii.rist i a n dead 'dt b-

o·:lt cny con& ider a.tion tor tb-'! i l" fonn -r teuan t e. ...t a lE!t er 

date, the poor made of t hem J'!ving quar te ::-s for t~emselvea and. 

sh Alters f)r the ir oattle. 1 

d.s J ac ob o f Paris point ed out , t ?',e slopes o f t !le 

I.lount c> f ~ live .s were favor ite p.iaoes fo r t he burl.al f the 

Jacob ben Nath aniel g&7e a d r a111at io but dtiaious 

a c c Junt o f t he funera l s w:1ioh proceeded there daily. ne hi.:nee l f 

saw the :nou.rne rs nass through the '!alley o f Jehoshaphat only to 

encounter a s:'l .)·.ror o f star.es whioh were hu:-le<i at thAIIlo Ba 

rat\ er reck l -3s s l .' eet 1ma ted that at least a hvnd.rad deaths we re 

cauRed ea<;h day thrvugh t :iese attacka. ln3smuch as :1e f'...: l l9d to 

!;ay whether t :1e 'tietima ·.vere ;e-.•s or Ch!"is t iani: , .~e !!lUSt c onl ude 

- - - - - - - - -
lo ":Jur1ay u f ,,gs teru .?alest iDfl" , pp. 416 - 420• Ba edek'lr , pp. 64.- Sfio 
2. :.; 1senstRin, :9• 67 . 
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=imcs !.1 ~f.<. t"' ~•lc-Y t h e 3a:t::l. 
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le B1ppv, pe l3. 
2. ~t4•r~r . p.6'. 
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DOW left• 

Ja:ob o fPa r1a etood ber;14111C1111e oc l1r11n1. and looke4 

b6ek st : be ~untdll o f the Bouse with all 1U buildings. Then 

l 
be pra,yed. is:.ami• waa mat 1Jll>reeae4 bJ t he panorana • M oh 

spr•ci o..:.t be f'J::- e htm t o t h• eaet•r 4. B• oo'ltld nalte out t !"<e 

Dead s .. 1'h1ob !Jt: called th• S• ot Sodaa. th• i.no. of th9 PlaSa. 

the Va lley o f Sh1US.. eel off la diatut Mo•'• x.omt Jlelllo.t 

B&,!amin spln• a talA al>Ou:t tha actnntun of ao-m 

l aborer• who d1eoo•uet tha aepulohJ'H o f David And Ma bouN on 

Uount Z1o• Thia aoooat. beoaUH o f 1U lencth and weal t h o f 

--------------------------------
l.E1--=-teln. p~67. 
2."4.ler, p.24-25• 
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"On :.IOUDt Zion are th• toab• of the 
Bouae of Dnld and o t the kl!IP wm 
aro" a ner th-. The spot Uaelf 
la not kn("l11D, but fifteen 1ear• •go, 
a wall of the oburOb on Mount Zloa "911, 
and the pRtrlarah aald. to llh evperlntend.ent, 
"lake the etonH from tl1e ~alla oft~ to•• 
and bu1ld tb.e oh":Jrvh '•1th i.helllt' He 41d 
10, hlrl~ l•l»<>rer• at deflll1te -.gee, 
an4 twtntJ men remond the atoneafrom the 
toundaUOll of th• •11 Of ZloL ~ng them 
were two who we" amra o omrede• 

"Oil a o~rtaln u1, one u:Npa:Ncl the meal 
fbr h h r c Uow, and an.,r theJ hacl •ten, 
tbe.v went to work.. The superlnhnd•t aald 
to them, ''lbl were 1ou lah ln 0011lng todal?' 
They •nawerecl, 'What la i t to 1ou! While our 
oompanlona c u to eat, •• amll do our work•' 
1b9n 1119alt !.me oame, the 1 r te llow woJ"lem9n went 
to .. ,, end tbeJ rellOftd the atone• 

"la Ufthg vp a StODll, t 21eJ fOUDcl t1''9 mouth 
of a cave. One a .-ild to his fe llow, ·~t ua 
enter and M• 1 f t hA1"9 1 a f.J\V a on•J•' TbeJ 
want thr'oUCh the e111t 1'9J104t of the oaft, and 
pJ"OCHcltng until tbe.J •!>ProaalMd. a gr .. t 
palaoe lndlt with plllare of l!lirbl.J that •H 

ooTered wlth allTMr and 8014. ID troll\ of 
them •a• a EOlden table w\t'h a aoeptre and 
• orown. It •• the tomb of KillB Da'l14. 
On it• left •• the tollll of lCiag Snlorson, and. 
turthor oD were the tollb • 0 ! all Un k1nge 
o f Judab. There were cll) aed chei>ta,wltb W!la\ 

oontcnt• .., one :imow. 

"!h• two l'lell nehecl to enter the r•laoe, lnl& 
l\ t411p9at o.- .ft'Clll the mo\.'tb o t the oa•• and 
stl'Ullk t r.• ao that tbeJ fell t o the groiml 
•• tf thet were 4-41 an4 tbeJ laJ there •tll 
••enl11£• Then aothel' ·.rtn4 oamo with • aoun4 
ll'k• tbe ?01ce o ts •n,aaJlDg, •arl•J leaft 
tllU cave&' T>Je.r 1*•t 111 w1'b4nlr la o Oll~Ua!on, 
•nt "9Dt t o the Patrl•Nb t o wllo• tbeJ \ol4 
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''He s u mionad. jla'Fo i ·' br ah!!!!l el Const o.nt ::rn , 
t he p i o·.ls iMrmit. -.vho v;:;. s one o f t he mourn
er• o fJ er usS l F!!l , b~f'.l re him, ar .. 1. he t old. 
neobi nbraham a l l t he t hines t llat ne had 
h- ard from t he l ip s o f the tw:> me n who :lad 
C:>me . Rabbi .•bra.ham ;•eplied to r 111, ' These 
S'.''3 t. ne tombs o f th<: H.)u s e 0 f l)i vici. who 
belonged to t he kings of J vdah. You and I 
ahsll ent"Jr tomor;.•.:iw with t :1 ese men, &.nd we 
s he. ll s a JJ what t her& l a.' 

"The nexi; day, t hey Bent f0 1· the two rnen B1'1 

found each o f t h~m l y ing in bed . They werti 
a fra id , and declared , ' We wi ll 'lO t enter the 
p lace, beca use God do ss n :> t de ' i r e t <1 s how it 
to man. • ~hen t he patriarch ordered t he nl;ice 
clo s ed ., ., t ha t it :1as been :hidden ~om rm; dO .'/ll 
t o th is day . This .Rabb i a braham t o l d me t -e!:a 
t ?l.ings . " 1 
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This is no wild yarn conjured up by a !ev e~iab ima~i-

nali on t:> satisfy the superstitiou! and creddou & Benje.mi n 

gives ea hi s e.ut.hority, Rabbi Abraham el Co111t a ntini , who himself' 

figu red in th"' sequel to lhe find in ~ '> l' t he oave . 1'hat must 

a. .., 
have 1tPel'\.d is thia: These l e.bo rers d id find the openin'!; to 

the cave r n; they d id essay t o enter; and t hey were either thr own 

back by a strong wlnd or were afrected by the esca~inz gases 

which he.d been formed durin~ the oenturita the oave had been 

seal ed. Th9 E•:pernatural voioe and lhe &flle ndors which they 

i 
gl t.m;ised may be proper l y dia counted, and l .,.d t o their hyste r ia 

Jl'.cob of Pe.r is hsd r eason tc refer to the se;>ulc'bre 

of t he kin&' yea.re lat e r, whon t be Mo el ems we""e again master s of 

Jerusa lem . 

•0n th~Smountai n," ~e wrd e , " i s the 
Citade l of Zion wher e t h6 tombs of t he 
kings are. An 9Jlcie nt bu \laing cal led 
the Temple of David is there . l t face s 
the Sanctuary , and tape~s are ki ndled 
there becau&e o f tho s anet ity of t liJ spot. 
Men say t hat it wtts a buildi ng 'J f De.vi d, 
and that il 1"1.8 the ple.oe w her " he pt.t. 
the Ar ie of t~ Lord until t he H-:>use nd:;ht 
be built ." l 

- - - --- . - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -----------
}.Eb enstein , p.67 . :.J'::i?n,r · ""1~ 1' r::> ' ;:&- 1i· ;,i f11 l Yr~ x ' r .,:".:l 

\ · p • 'n t; ' ·~·~ i:r: ;- r,..:. ' ~ ;i j ~·~ 1 '1 t, ;.)' : ' i1 ' I'\ ' ., ' •' JI~· ' l ' l;.. Li'. ' 
o \ p;: 1 ~: ' ;· \ ..., ' i , ' l : ~: ·, i ·. O ' -. r: 1 · • "' I ;: r. I 1 • ·, , ' , I• \ ., ~ I :. 
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ag such , whereas J a cob of PariE • As l!i, no '!llL!'!Y year! later, 

t o beli~• that the "tui ldi~~ dRtcd ~ack t~ ~i ~~ {)8;id . Thue 

re.fidly d:j l ege:ide develop in tha'.. ~ertilP a~. Thi s chu rch 

·~s ma.de the scene or numerous eve nt• rec "'r j e j int.~ Nn 

Te etamert . It is int"r~ sting to :10te , t 11at S!!.61rU1~ , ~ixt;.· y ea:-s 

b .. !'ore Een~airln' s vi.:;i t, a sserted thst Peter hij ins Mve uon-

neo'..ed wi t h t.he church a!"ter he hsd de :'1ied hi.E -ml~ter, cd benoe, 

t he bu1ldir.g was called ~llioarrt.ua (Cock - Cr!:Wi ng ) .1 Bu~ not 

in hi~ anecdote, that s t "Dry hlld not yet d'3vel oped . J:ihn ':If 

"\J" zbur g , el th:iugh writ i~ in the time .,r Be njamn, 111e o makes 

no c"mnent on the roy1<l 11epulchre11, bu: he adds the ~ct th '<t 

the chu rch mo rkt1 the • p()t Yh'!re the risen ChriEt was seer\ by 

the men d G&li la• . 2 

The buil~in~ wr.ich our t rne le rs de scri"ted i 11 no longer 

s t a nd ing . It fel 1 int o ruin an i lfRs replace d by a new stru:ture 

Thich the Franciscans erected dur i r.:; the fourt<1enth O'!ntury . Tbe 

. - ------ - - - - - - - - - - -
1 . "The Pi ~!ri~age of Saewulf t:i Jeruaalem a nd the Holy Land", p.21 . 
2 . John of Wi.irzburg, ;: .2 . 



Mosleres c onsidere d this site too s&cred to rema in in Chri st ian 

hands , however, &rd s o they sei zed t he chur oh . The bull.dins ta 

11'1 \c:nawn a• En-Nebl•Daud, and t he cave where David was buri ed 

(the tradition still persist• } i s urderneath . 1 The place pointed 

out es the r oya l t omb i s quite in accor d , mo r-3 over, with tl'e lo

cation given by Nehemia .. ~ 

Jncob or ""ris r sported a le:end t hat lv\d become 

llnkr d lfi t h one or the oevea close to Jeruealeir.e It i e a tan-

tastic tale about a lion who devoured some ma r tyr• tht\t had 

a.lr.sa.dy been oondemned t o death by Antiochus Epiphanes. The 

King, i t seems, had ser.tenced the men to be burred on t h e morr'IW, 

but :iur i.""lg the ni. ~ht a lion Cl!llt.e an! dre.~ged t 'H1m off Ont' by 

one to hU den bel ow t he cave where they were confined. The next 

day the Kine; and hie r etinue discover e d t te llon at the e ntrance 

to Hs oave '!'it h i.te vict ims stretched out beside it. Then all 

knsw that t hey had condemr,ed mnrt yre , aid they therAfore 

permitted the bone s of the dead to lie in the O'\Vee Beoauae Of 

thie incident, the pl·' oe WR& called the Lion' s CRve artl as pr oof 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
l ."Survey of West e rn Palestine", pp .4-09 -~ 10 . 
2 .III, 16 · 
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cf the hi.st:> ricity of the te le, we r e not t he bonAs of the "Yi.otims 

st ill t o be seen? 1 

•••• ••• 

- - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - -- -
1. Ei s enste i n, p . 67 . 
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A C~I~ ICAL BI3LIOGRAPRY 

Ond may find tha aebrew text of each of the 

traT :!l~rs I have disu.iss ed, in J.D •. !Usun.3 t:iin'a"Ozar 

M::t s saoth ': Ha s u.pplias ret._1n good introductions to t ne 

itinar a rias. Unfor tWlatal.y, howaTer, tha Tclue ~f t h e 

b:>olc is le ssanad by tha fact tbAt t .1a aditor on occas ion 

shif ts tha order of narration and al t ars words, 11! eYery 

case an improTament, but ~ffording no inkling of th 3 

faut that ha is tamper ing Hitb t il 3 original tdx't. 

The fir st .lngli s i1 trans l at ion o:L the It in JrPu' y 

of Benjamin of Tudela e.ppeP-r ad in .Pllrcms 's 'i>ilgr·l.:ll•s': 

1625. Two more r <t ca.nt tre.xwl" t ions in gen~ral use 1u·a 

those by A .Aeh•H Rnd !11 .. rcus N .~dler. Tho former is a 

poor piece of .vork 111ith many notes of varying va lue. lt 

has a lso an a rticle on tne gavgTaphioal litera ture of 

the Jaws by Dr . Zllllz. 111lr.Adle1· 's trens lAt ion ia good . 

as Ar a his n otes. but tn~re ara n ot enough of them. His 

ll~ brew text is critical and exoellent. 

'l'he Engl is n t rAnsls t ion of Patac~-e of Regene

bur g by A.BeniBch is beneath oontAmpt . There is on.:1 in 

German . however , by Dr . i. . iJriinhut .., i tll a good lid ii rew texl. . 
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Eliaoin Carmoly wns respons ible f o r a French 

tran3lnt 1on of 3a.m11el ban Sills on with so11 3 good n otea 
/ 

i n llia '' Itinerairse de la Terre Saint&". Tha onl y 

Hs braw tex t I c oa ld f ind wa .j thfl t in ~i sens t1 e in. 

Jacob oen lat haniel has navttr btten trans l ated 

1nto Angllab. The b es t H~ ~rd # tax& was edited by Dr . 

~rimhut undar the name of"Si pp11r Masseoth'! 

I could find no othe r Tar e i on of J auob of 

Parh1 than thllt contAlnad in ~igtt.Q:3ta in. Carmoly q11otee 

me r e ly h is li s t of tooilJe in hie "Itine'ra.ir~s de ls •rerre 

;:)R. inte " but giyes soma additional inforraa t. ion in tne 

1niroduct i on. 

Artic lJ S on Benjamin of 'l'uddla and .Patac bya 

of Bege n . burg 1D8!7 be fo . .md in the J aw i::ih .&acyol opaedia. 

Allong con telll)Orendo11a ~orke, th a publ i c q. t ion 

of th -:) Pel a s tlne Pilgrill's Tttxta Socie~y are of ti1a 

greata ai; Yal.11a . Thia is parti ::!11l arl.y tr11<J of t.Jd a oooW'lt.a 

by J aCl ob of Riirz burl and Thaodar i ch. Gll,Y .ue Strenge '• 

"Palestine IUlddr th .l Mos l<>ma" i s also inTe.l11abla . a.nd 

Hermann Propst' s "Varha itnis s e Syr i ans und Palaetillae 

nae b .'# ilhalll Yon Tyr11 s" is useful. 
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ill conttnu. i ng this bibliograpb)' , if l sou.gbt 

a c<mpl~ta list of boo~s on th a s u.bjaot , I should llaTa 

t:> oa1ialogu.a all the ,11orlcs on th :3 hi atory , gdogl·a phy 

and ·~ rchaaology of Pale :3' .. 1.ne , bu t I shnll o .)[lfine 

mys J lf to a -:aw oatut ·· nd1.n g b ) OJCS in aacb field . 

First of a ll, tho J~w13b ~noyclopaedia and 

t.b a 1'ncyolopa11dia of the Bi ble hav3 .~or lib w n.ile e.rt i1.:la s 

on T~r1.ou.s towns . Ga o rga adam Smith ' s ttRlstorica l 

~eorgr8.phy of the Boly Land" an d ~ad<Jkar ' s " Pn l Jalilne 

and Syria '' Flrd ~~ry 3ood , but thd forrnar doas not 1.ncluda 

J arusalarn . Cla ude Condar' s "City of J e r use lom" is a 

work of a ganarRl nature th'i t is Taluabla . lie uball8r' a 

"Ge ograph i e •.i.l ?Al:nud'' may aldo ba roentioned . 

Among histori Js, tnoad tnn t w~rd of th~ 

gra11t~3t 1ua to me ware aas11nt ' a and .Palmdr 'a " J aruaala11 , 

t.na City of l:la rod and :>Rlnd 1.n" , and 1'1 . B. ~taT.,naon ' a 

''CrusRder~ in tna .3As t". 

Probably most VA.luab l o Jf all are tn a -'u.artsr l.y 

Stat9msnts of th 3 Palost i nd ~xplorntion ~o.nd . ~qually 

n oliaworthy is "Tba :)urT~y of 1fostarn ? A.1Ji5t ins, J e rus'ilum" 

-
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'by Cherlas .Yarran and Claude Condcn , publ ished widar 

ti1:1 RU5p10<3a of tb a s11:na orgsnizat ion • 

........... 

-



Box , G. il . - TJ10, Jook of I s(l i ah - Ln•1don , 19f"t8 . 

Duhm, J!Qrnha r d as "8uch .Jesaia 

Cl~eJnr? , 

('l ~ ./:'lr? , 

C~eJ no: , 

C::rnv ne ' 

Drivar , 

m .. 
1 . h . 

'f . j~ . 

~ . 
1 • 1\ • 

tr . t\ . 
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